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Appendix B

Data Analysis

This appendix reports on the results of online questionnaires, face-to-face interviews
and transaction logs analysis. It 1s divided into three parts. The first part describes the
findings of online questionnaires — the SOSIG online questionnaire, the ADAM online
questionnaire and the electronic journals service online questionnaire. The second part
analyses the results of the thirty-six interviews carried out at the end-users of the electronic
journals service of the LIS of the University of Patras. Finally, the third part presents data
obtained by transaction log analysis (TLA) of the SOSIG and ADAM gateways and the

electronic journals service.

1.1 Online Questionnaires

1.1.1 Social Sciences Information Gateway (SOSIG) Survey

1.1.1.1 Characteristics of sample population
One hundred and thirty one (131) SOSIG users responded to the survey. 55.7% of

them were female, 42% of them male and 2.3% of them did not answer to this question

(Table 10). Results showed that SOSIG was used by all age ranges included in the

questionnaire (17-65+). However, it was especially popular with the 25-34 age group and less
popular with those over the age of 55 years old and over (Table 11). Regarding occupation,
the largest group of respondents was information scientists, accounting for 29.8% of the
sample. 16% of the respondents were undergraduate, postgraduate, or research students,

12.2% were lecturers or professors, and 11.2% were research staff, such as research fellows
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or assistants (Table 12). The category other includes occupations such as Webmasters and

managers. The don't know and blank categories represent the respondents who either did not

give an answer or for whom the responses were incomplete.

%o

Female 73 55.7
Male 55 42.0
Blank 3 2.3

Total 128 100.0

Table 10 - Gender of respondents

%
17-24 17 13.0
25-34 41 31.3
35-44 31 23.7
45-54 33 25.2
55-64 8 6.1
65+ ] 0.8

Total 131 100.0

Table 11 - Age of respondents

%
Student 21 16.0
Research Staff 15 11.5
Academic 16 12.2
Information Scientists 39 29.8
Don’t know 17 13.0
Other 23 17.6
Total 131 100.0

Table 12 - Occupation of respondents

1.1.1.2 Obtaining information from the Internet

The vast majority of respondents were regular Internet users. 85.5% of the
respondents indicated that they used the Internet daily and 8.4% weekly. Only 6.1% used the
Internet occasionally (Table 13). Both men and women proved to be regular Internet users.
94.5% of women and 92.8% of men specified that they visited the Internet on a daily or
weekly basis (Table 14). In addition, all age and occupation groups seemed to be frequent

users of the Internet. The most frequent users were: females, those aged 35-44 and research
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staff. 100% of those aged 35-44 and 93.3% of research staff accessed the Internet every day
(Tables 15 and 16).

However, two-thirds of users experienced problems when obtaining information from the
Internet (Table 17). These problems varied from the quality of information on the Net and the
difficulty of users to obtain information that met their information needs, to technical issues
such as how long it takes for a page to be downloaded. Men and women users both
experienced problems with the Internet, but women seemed to have the greater difficulties.
71.2% of women indicated that obtaining information from the Internet was either
moderately easy or difficult while the percentage of males was 54.6% (Table 18). Regarding
age and occupation groups, those aged 17-34 and the don't know category and student seemed
to face more difficulties in obtaining information from the Internet than the other groups
(Tables 19 and 20).

When users were asked to specify their problems a sizeable majority (64%) stated that their
main problem was the overload (too much information available); 45.3% mentioned that they
did not have the time required to search for information they needed, 44.2% cited slow speed
of access to the service, 26.7% indicated that they were unfamiliar with searching methods,
18.6% mentioned the lack of online help and 14% referred to the cost of searching the
Internet (Table 21). Both men and women thought overload to be the main problem but it
concerned women rather more (Table 22). All age groups mentioned the ‘too much

information is available’ problem as the main one, except for respondents aged 45-54 who

indicated that the ‘lack of time required searching for information®’ option was their biggest
problem (Table 23). Regarding occupation groups, students, information scientists and the
other category stated the ‘too much information is available’ as their main problem, but

academic staff and don't know category specified the 'lack of time required searching for
information'. In addition, research staff characterized the 'lack of time required searching for

Information' as a similar problem to the ‘too much information is available’ (Table 24).

Respondents were also free to specify any other problems encountered while they were using
the Internet. 32.6% of the respondents mentioned their difficulties. Among these difficulties

were: the fact that information provided is not evaluated and there are some technical

problems, such as it takes time for a web page to be downloaded (Table 25).
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Dailz Weeklz Monthlx Occasionallx Never Total
112 11 0 8 0 131

Percentage (%) 85.5 8.4 0.0 6.1 0.0 100.0

m

Table 13 - Frequency of Internet use

Dail Weekl Monthl Occasionall Never Total

Female 62 7 0 4 0 73
Male 47 4 0 4 0 55
% Dailx Weeklx Monthlx Occasionallx Never Total
Female 4.9 9.6 0.0 5.5 0.0 100.0
Male 85.5 7.3 0.0 7.3 0.0 100.0

Table 14 - Frequency of Internet use by gender

Dail Week! Monthl Occasionall Never Total

17-24 12 1 0 4 0 17
25-34 34 5 0 2 0 41
35-44 31 0 0 0 0 31
45-54 27 4 0 2 0 33
55-64 7 ] 0 0 0 8
65+ 1 0 0 0 0 1
% Daily Weekly Monthly Occasionallx Never Total
17-24 70.6 5.9 0.0 23.5 0.0 100.0
25-34 82.9 12.2 0.0 4.9 0.0 100.0
35-44 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
45-54 81.8 12.1 0.0 6.1 0.0 100.0
55-64 87.5 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
65+ 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0

Table 15 - Frequency of Internet use by age

Dailx Weekly Occasionally Total
Students 16 3 2 21
Research Staff 14 1 0 15
Academic 14 2 0 16
Information Scientists 36 3 0 39
Other 21 1 1 23
Don't know il ] 5 17
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% Daily Weeklz Occasionally  Total
Students 76.2 14.3 9.5 100.0
Research Staff 93.3 6.7 0.0 100.0
Academic 87.5 12.5 0.0 100.0
Information Scientists 92.3 7.7 0.0 100.0
Other 91.3 4.3 4.3 100.0
Don't know 64.7 5.9 29.4 100.0

Table 16 - Frequency of Internet use by occupation

Yo

Easy 45 344
Moderately 80 61.1
Difficult 6 4.6
Blank 0 0.0
Total 131 100.0

Table 17 - Obtaining information from the Internet

Easx Moderatelx Difficult Blank Total
Female 21 50 2 0 73

Male 25 26 4 0 55

% Easy Moderately Difficult Blank  Total
Female 28.8 68.5 2.7 0.0 100.0

Male 45.5 47.3 7.3 0.0 100.0

Table 18 - Obtaining information from the Internet by gender

Easy Moderately  Difficult  Blank Total

17-24 4 12 1 0 17
25-34 10 30 1 0 41
35-44 11 18 2 0 31
45-54 14 17 2 0 33
55-64 5 3 0 0 8
65+ 1 0 0 0 1
% Easy Moderatelx Difficult Blank Total
17-24 23.5 70.6 5.9 0.0 100.0
25-34 24.4 73.2 2.4 0.0 100.0
35-44 35.5 58.1 6.5 0.0 100.0
45-54 42.4 51.5 6.1 0.0 100.0
55-64 62.5 37.5 0.0 0.0 100.0
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65+ 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0

Table 19 - Obtaining information from the Internet by age

Easz Moderatelx Difficult Total

Students 5 14 2 21
Research Staff 6 9 0 15
Academic 6 10 0 16
Information Scientists 11 27 | 39
Other 14 7 2 23
Don't know 3 13 1 17
% Easy Moderatelx Difficult Total
Students 23.8 66.7 9.5 100.0
Research Staff 40.0 60.0 0.0 100.0
Academic 37.5 62.5 0.0 100.0
Information Scientists 28.2 69.2 2.6 100.0
Other 60.9 30.4 8.7 100.0
Don't know 17.6 76.5 5.9 100.0

Table 20 - Obtaining information from the Internet by occupation

(%)
Lack of any Online Help 16 18.6
Unfamiliarity with the Search Methods 23 26.7
Too much Information is available 55 64.0
Lack of time required searching for information 39  45.3
Speed of access 38 442
Cost 12 14.0
Other 28 32.6

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Table 21 - Difficulties encountered from the Internet

Female Male Female!%! Male!%!

Lack of any Online Hel 11 5 21.2 15.6
Unfamiliarity with the Search Methods 14 8 26.9 25.0
‘Too much Information is available 34 19 65.4 59.4
Lack of time required searching for 22 15 42.3 46.9
information

Speed of access 23 14 44.2 43.8
Cost 7 5 13.5 15.6
Other 13.5 9.4

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Table 22 - Difficulties encountered from the Internet by gender

10
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17-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Lack of any Online Help 2 5 4 4 1 0
Unfamiliarity with the Search Methods 3 5 8 5 2 0
Too much Information is available 6 19 15 11 4 0
Lack of time required searching for 2 13 10 12 2 0
information

Speed of access 5 14 8 9 2 0
Cost 4 3 1 3 1 0
Other 1 7 1 0 2 0
% 17-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Lack of any Online Help 15.4 16.7 21.1 20.0 25.0 0.0
Unfamiliarity with the Search Methods 23.1 16.7 42.1 25.0 50.0 0.0
Too much Information is available 46.2 63.3 78.9 55.0 1000 0.0
Lack of time required searching for 15.4 43.3 52.6 60.0 50.0 0.0
information

Speed of access 38.5 46.7 42.1 45.0 50.0 0.0
Cost 30.8 10.0 5.3 15.0 25.0 0.0
Other 7.7 23.3 5.3 0.0 50.0 0.0

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Table 23 - Difficulties encountered from the Internet by age

Students Research Academic Information Don't Other
Staff Staff Scientists Know

Lack of any Online 3 2 1 5 1 4
Help

Unfamiliarity with 4 2 3 5 4 S
the Search Methods

Too much 9 6 6 23 6 3
Information is

available

Lack of time required 3 6 7 12 5 6
searching for

information

Speed of access

~J)
o
W
o
=
E s

Cost 7 0 0 2 | 2
M
Other 2 3 1 3 1 1
m
m
% Students Research Academic Information Don't Other
Staff Staff Scientists Know

Lack of any Online 14.3 13.3 6.3 12.8 4.3 23.5
Help
Unfamiliarity with 19.0 13.3 18.8 12.8 17.4 29.4
the Search Methods

—
Too much 42.9 40.0 37.5 59.0 26.1 29.4
Information is
available

Lack of time 14.3 40.0 43.8 30.8 21.7 35.3
required searching

for information

11
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SEeed of access 33.3 26.7 18.8 41.0 17.4 23.5
Cost 33.3 0.0 0.0 5.1 4.3 11.8
Other 9.5 20.0 6.3 7.7 4.3 5.9

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.

Table 24 - Difficulties encountered from the Internet by occupation

AGE GENDER OCCUPATION COMMENTS

25-34  Female Research Staff Some information whilst interesting does
not seem to have been, in instances,
rigorously tested therefore you have to
make subjective judgements about the
quality of information provided which can
be time consumin

25-34 Male Research Staff Lack of good enough catalogues of
academic resources, no search engines at

all, except maybe Google

25-34 Female Information Scientist Validigz of sources
55-64 Male Academic Staff Unstructured nature of Internet

25-34 Female Information Scientist A lack of standardisation, failure to remove

old sites, search engines not working

uniformly to return the same results, etc.
And of course searching some sites after

noon is painfully slow
17-24  Female Student At university it takes time and there are

many problems to access information but at
home I found it very enjoyable

25-34 Female Other Poor databases that hold the information for
retrieval - usually site sEeciﬁc
25-34 Male Don't Know Search engines returning too many

references to one site out of date links (i.e.
information has been removed, I suppose,
and therefore not really available any more)

55-64 Female Information Scientist The usual: information not evaluated!

35-44 Male Student Difficulty in downloading material

25-34 Female Research Staff Lack of university subscription to particular
journals which are now online

35-44 Research Staff Problems with downloading documents

3544 Female Information Scientist Variable results from different search
engines

25-34 Female Information Scientist Inaccurate search results with search

engines e.g. British Parliament site. Other
search engines are very good as they have
donated more time to the robotic search

returns
25-34 Female Student Broken links without alternatives
25-34 Female Information Scientist  One needs to be knowledgeable about the

likely sources of information before doing a
especially keyword-type) search

35-44 Male Information Scientist Lack of Human compiled directory and
evaluative information
35-44 Female Information Scientist Quality/accuracy of resources is a concern

12
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25-34 Male Student Sifting through all information to reach the
required aspects can take time

17-24  Female Student Its not easy to find the subjects I would like
by the different ways to search,

3544 Female Information Scientist  Too much American material, difficulty of

narrowing down searches to UK sites only
when reguired.

17-24  Female Don't Know You always get things which you do not
S | —
45-54 Female Information Scientists  Animations used to frequently make my
browser hang and impede access
25-34 Female Information Scientists  Search engines delivering unreliable results
e.g. Alta Vista
45-54 Male Don't Know One needs to be knowledgeable about the

likely sources of information before doing a
(especially keyword-type) search.

45-54 Male Information Scientist It can be difficult to be precise in search
terms

25-34 Research Staff Site search engines not using Boolean terms

35-44 Female Information Scientist  Inability to find the right information,

variabilig of search engine results

Table 25 — Comments on Internet difficulties

1.1.1.3 Frequency of use
A good deal of SOSIG use was irregular and light. 45.8% of the respondents

indicated that they accessed SOSIG occasionally, Just over a third used it on a weekly basis
and only 3.1% of the respondents used SOSIG every day (Table 26). Those aged between the
age of 25 and 34 accounted for three-quarters of respondents who used SOSIG daily.
However, generally the majority of those aged 17-44 indicated that they accessed it on a
weekly or monthly basis. Those aged 55+ were less frequent users, when 75% of them
specified that they used the service occasionally (Table 28). Women also used the service
more frequently: 60.2% of them used the service on a daily, weekly or monthly basis,
whereas 43.6% of males used it frequently (Table 27). Regarding respondents’ occupation
information scientists were the most regular users with 79.5% of them using SOSIG on a
daily, weekly, or monthly basis. The second most regular users were students, when 52.4% of

them accessed SOSIG on a daily, weekly, or monthly basis (Table 29).

13
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Percentage g%}_

Daily 4 3.1
Weekly 45 34.4
Monthly 20 15.3
Occasionally 60 45.8
Hardly Ever 1 0.8
Blank 1 0.8
Total 131 100.0

Table 26 - Frequency of SOSIG use

Dail Weekl Monthl Occasionall Blank Hardly Ever Total
Female 2 30 12 28 | 0 73

Male 2 15 7 30 0 1 55

% Dail Weekl Monthl Occasionall Blank Hardly Ever Total
Female 2.7 41.1 16.4 38.4 1.4 0.0 100.0

Male 3.6 27.3 12.7 54.5 0.0 1.8 100.0
Table 27 - Frequency of SOSIG use by gender

Daily Weekly Monthly  Occasionally Hardly Ever Blank  Total

17-24 0 7 3 7 0 0 17
25-34 3 13 8 17 0 0 41
35-44 0 13 S 13 0 0 31
45-54 0 10 4 17 1 1 33
55-64 0 2 0 6 0 0 8
65+ 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
% Daily Weekly Monthly Occasionally Hardly Ever Blank Total
17-24 0.0 41.2 17.6 41.2 0.0 0.0 100.0
25-34 7.3 31.7 19.5 41.5 0.0 0.0 100.0
35-44 0.0 41.9 16.1 41.9 0.0 0.0 100.0
45-54 0.0 30.3 12.1 51.5 3.0 3.0 100.0
55-64 0.0 25.0 0.0 75.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
65+ 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0

Table 28 - Frequency of SOSIG use by age

14
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Daily Weekly Monthly Occasionally Hardly Blank Total

Ever
Students 0 9 2 10 0 0 21
Research 0 3 2 10 0 0
Staff 15
Academic 0 3 2 11 0 0 16
Information 2 20 9 8 0 0
Scientists 39
Other 1 7 3 10 | 1 23
Don't know 1 3 2 11 0 0 17
Yo Daily Weekly Monthly Occasionally Hardly Blank Total

Ever

Students 0.0 42.9 9.5 47.6 0.0 0.0 100.0
Research Staff 0.0 20.0 13.3 66.7 0.0 0.0 100.0
Academic 0.0 18.8 12.5 68.8 0.0 0.0 100.0
Information 5.1 51.3 23.1 20.5 0.0 0.0
Scientists 100.0
Other 4.3 30.4 13.0 43.5 4.3 4.3 100.0
Don't know 5.9 17.6 11.8 64.7 0.0 0.0 100.0

Table 29 - Frequency of SOSIG use by occupation

1.1.1.4 Reasons for use

Respondents used SOSIG for a variety of reasons. 67.2% of the respondents said that

research was their main reason, 51.9% for supporting teaching, and 30.5% used it for
personal use (Table 30). Information scientists were the biggest users of SOSIG for teaching
and personal use reasons, while research students had the largest amount of use for research

(Table 33). Similar percentage of women and men used SOSIG for research than men -~ 68%

and 64%, respectively (Table 31). All age categories chose the research as their primary
reason, except for those aged 55-64 who indicated the teaching option (Table 32).

Thirty-one (39) respondents indicated other reasons for using SOSIG. Most of them answered
that they used it for searching for information in a specific subject area, for writing a paper or
thesis or just for keeping up to date professionally. Respondents who specified these reasons

were mainly females, those aged 25-34 and information scientists (Table 34).

15
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(%)
Personal Use 40  30.5
Research 88 67.2
Support Teaching 68 51.9
Other 31 23.7

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Figure 30 - Reasons for SOSIG use

Personal Use Research Teaching Support Teaching Other
Female 20 50 26 10 20
Male 19 35 25 7 11
% Personal Use  Research Teaching Suegort Teaching Other
Female 27.4 68.5 35.6 13.7 27.4
Male 34.5 63.6 45.5 12.7 20.0

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Figure 31 - Reasons for SOSIG use by gender

Personal Use Research  Teachin Support Teachin Other
17-24 7 12 2 1 3
25-34 14 29 14 13
35-44 8 19 15 7
45-54 9 22 14 7
1 ]

N

el B7 Y

55-64 ) 6

65+ | ] 0 0 0
% Personal Use Research Teaching SuEEt)rt Teaching Other
17-24 41.2 70.6 11.8 5.9 17.6
25-34 34.1 70.7 34.1 19.5 31.7
35-44 25.8 61.3 48.4 12.9 22.6
45-54 27.3 66.7 42.4 9.1 21.2
55-64 12.5 62.5 75.0 12.5 12.5
65+ 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Figure 32 - Reasons for SOSIG use by age

16
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Personal Use  Research  Teaching Support Other
Students 9 17 1 2 4
Research Staff 2 15 3 0 1
Academic 2 13 8 2 4
Information Scientists 15 16 31 9 16
Other 7 14 4 4 1
Don't know 5 13 4 0 5
Yo Personal Use  Research  Teaching Support Other

Teaching

Students 42.9 81.0 4.8 9.5 19.0
Research Staff 13.3 100.0 20.0 0.0 6.7
Academic 12.5 81.3 50.0 12.5 25.0
Information Scientists 38.5 41.0 79.5 23.1 41.0
Other 30.4 60.9 17.4 17.4 5.9
Don't know 29.4 76.5 23.5 0.0 21.7

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Table 33 - Reasons for SOSIG use by occupation

AGE GENDER OCCUPATION COMMENTS

45-54 Male Other Preparation of projects by retrieval of background
information identification of experts in certain fields
35-44 Female Academic Staff Keeping up to date professionall
35-44 Male Other Work related materials, Thesis research, just keeping
up to date
45-54 Male Other Keeping an eye on what's going on in social science
computing.
25-34 Female Other Announce and search for international research
events in social sciences
25-34 Female Information
Scientist Answering student queries
25-34 Female Information
Scientist To identify contact details for organizations
25-34 Male Research Staff Searching sites to make links to in web-publications
on social sciences
45-54 Female Academic Staff To support research development with colleagues
and PG students
45-54 Female Information
Scientist Training sessions in IT skills
25-34 Female Information Specific enquiries for sources of reliable info for
Scientist students and staff
25-34 Female Information
Scientist Website development
25-34 Female Information
Scientist Solving student enquiries
25-34 Male Information
Scientist Doing searches for other people as part of business
35-44 Female Information
Scientist Enquiry work
25-34 Female Don't Know Resources to supplement other learning resources

17
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25-34 Male Information
Scientist Identifying working paper , work in progress etc
17-24 Female Student [ have discovered it just today, I've been here for

some hours, looking also for another things, & I'm
not sure I can use all the possibilities

17-24 Female Student For my dissertation
45-54 Female Academic Staff Identifying institutions that deal with comparative
research especially on Eastern European Countries
25-34 Male Other Identifying peers for refereeing and policy work
45-54 Female Information
Scientist Information about other services and personnel
55-64 Female Information Instructing undergraduate and postgraduate students
Scientist in finding online resource
35-44 Female Information Answering student enquiries on information sources
Scientist for projects etc
25-34 Male Information
Scientist Demonstrating to students
35-44 Male Student Just started so frequency and type of use will
Increase
35-44 Female Information Demonstrate SOSIG to students in library user ed
Scientist sessions, Use it to answer some queries at the
Library Information Desk
25-34 Male Academic Staff Keep up-to-date
17-24 Female Student To find info for my essays
45-54 Male Information
Scientist Demonstration of gateways to students
35-44 Female Information
Scientist To find information for students and lecturers

Table 34 - Explanations of other reasons

1.1.1.5 Searching behaviour

The most popular search method was direct seaching. 50.4% of the respondents
chose this method, while 33.6% of them specified that they browsed. 14.5% of the
respondents preferred to use both searching methods (Table 35). Both males and females
showed a preference for searching, but females were greater supporters than males — 53.4%
of women preferred searching as compared to 47.3% of men (Table 36). Respondents
belonging to the age groups: 17-24, 25-34, 35-44, and 45-54 showed a preference for
searching, while 55-64 and 65+ aged groups browsing. Of the age bands, 35 to 44 had the
strongest preference for searching (67.7% preferred this method). In contrast those aged
between 65+ were the biggest browsers (Table 37). Regarding occupation groups, all of them
showed a preference on search facilities, while research staff was the greatest supporters

(66.7%). Information scientists were the biggest users of browse facilities (38.5%) and
research staff of both facilities (6.7%) (Table 38).

18
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The users’ comments regarding their preference for the searching method indicated that it
saved their time providing them with more accurate and direct information. In contrast,

browsing allowed them to do the equivalent of a 'shelf search' and to identify resources in a
specific area (Tables 39, 40 and 41).

Percentage (%)

Search 66 50.4
Browse 44 33.6
Both 19 14.5
Blank 2 1.5
Total 131 100.0

Figure 35 - Search or browse preference

Search Browse Blank Both Total

Female 39 23 9 2 73
Male 26 20 0 9 55
% Search Browse Blank Both Total
Female 53.4 31.5 2.7 12.3 100.0

Male 47.3 36.4 16.4 0.0 100.0

Table 36 - Search or browse preference by gender

Search Browse Blank Both Total

17-24 7 6 4 0 17
25-34 20 16 4 1 41
35-44 21 7 2 1 31
45-54 16 11 6 0 33
55-64 2 3 3 0 8
65+ 0 1 0 0 1
% Search Browse Blank Both Total
17-24 41.2 35.3 23.5 0.0 100.0
25-34 48.8 39.0 9.8 2.4 100.0
35-44 67.7 22.6 6.5 3.2 100.0
45-54 48.5 33.3 18.2 0.0 100.0
55-64 25.0 37.5 37.5 0.0 100.0
65+ 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0

m
Table 37 - Search or browse preference by age
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Search Browse Blank Both Total

Students 12 6 3 0 21
Research Staff 10 3 1 | 15
Academic 7 5 4 0 16
Information Scientists 21 15 2 1 39
Other 11 7 5 0 23
Don't know 5 8 4 0 17
% Search Browse Both Blank Total
Students 57.1 28.6 0.0 14.3 100.0
Research Staff 66.7 20.0 6.7 6.7 100.0
Academic 43.8 31.3 0.0 25.0 100.0
Information Scientists 53.8 38.5 2.6 5.1 100.0
Other 47.8 30.4 0.0 21.7 100.0
Don't know 29.4 47.1 0.0 23.5 100.0

Table 38 - Search or browse preference by occupation

AGE GENDER OCCPATION COMMENTS
45-54 Male Academic Staff Quicker usuall
45-54 Male Other In browse mode I have often the impression that

the categories do not fit my categories of interest
Search is more transparent.

35-44 Male Student Sometimes it's not clear what discipline a subject
falls under

45.-54 Female Information Scientist  More specific

35-44 Female Academic Staff Faster; specific requests can be made.

35-44 Female Other Saves me time. I can be more specific.

25-34 Female Information Scientist  Public policy - never sure which category items
are likely to be in

35-44 Male Other No reason - just have not used the browse

25-34 Female Information Scientist  This method is much quicker and more precise.
But it's also depends on the request.

45-54 Female Information Scientist  For exact searching - BUT browsing is also
important for me. I use both almost as much.

25-34 Male Information Scientist  Quicker

35-44 Female Don't Know More specific

35-44 Female Information Scientist  Only use browse to look at new resources added;
search is much more direct and quicker

45-54 Female Academic Staff More specific

45-54 Female Student Browsing can be distracting searching is more
direct

45-54 Female Information Scientist  Usually trying to identify resources in specific
area

45-54 Female Don't Know Easier for specific information

35-44 Male Other Specificity

25-34 Male Research Staff It's more direct, sometimes I start with search and
then I browse

45-54 Male Academic Staff Search is more powerful than browsing

17-24  Female Other I know that all the resources retrieved will be
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relevant to my enquiry, rather than sifting through
related resources.

25-34 Male Information Scientist More results

17-24 Female Student Easier to get directly to the required information

17-24  Female Student I find this method the quickest .

25-34  Female Student I am usually looking for something specific so I
tend to search for it exclusively

35-44 Female Information Scientist  Usually trying to identify something specific or to
track a forgotten URL

35-44 Male Information Scientist Go immediately to required resources Don't get
sidetracked browsing other resources

25-34 Male Information Scientist Reference

25-34 Male Student More easy

25-34 Female Don't Know [ used SOSIG only once so far!

17-24  Female Student If you are looking for something specific but
browsing is good for overall surfing on the net.

25-34 Male Other It seems quicker to me

45-54 Female Don't Know It is faster and often provides the broadest results

45-54 Male Research Staff Browsing is too time consuming

35-44 Male Information Scientist  This depends on the search you do. I prefer the

search option: direct and quick. But the browse
option can also be of great value. So, I can't select

one"."
25-34 Female Research Staff It can make your search more specific
25-34 Female Other More speed in finding what I want.
25-34 Female Student It gives a definite list.
25-34 Female Research Staff Quicker, more targeted
45-54 Female Information Scientist  Because, as I said earlier, I am not sufficiently

familiar with the classification scheme used to
know where to look for what I want. I am often

looking for a sEeciﬁc resource
55-64 Male Research Staff I know what I am Iooking for

35-44 Male Student Quicker to 'home in' on desired topic
35-44 Female Information Scientist If I am looking for a specific site, Search is the

most useful. However Browse is very useful for
demonstrating to students.

25-34 Female Research Staff More specific

45-54 Female Information Scientist  Faster

55-64 Male Academic Staff Involves less time

17-24 Female Student It is easier

35-44 Male Other [ usually know what I am looking for

35-44 Male Other Direct access to subject area

35-44 Male Other Usually looking for specific information

35-44 Female Information Scientist I usually want something specific

45-54 Male Academic Staff Similar to general Internet searches

45-54 Male Don't Know I usually know what I am looking for!

25-34 Female Information Scientist  Always try searching first but it depends what 1
am looking for

35-44 Female Information Scientist Not much time to browse

45-54 Male Other I am usually looking for specific information

Table 39 - Comments for searching
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AGE GENDER OCCPATION COMMENTS

25-34 Female Research Staff Often I use this site just to keep abreast of current
developments therefore the browse section is

more in tune with those reguirements

45-54 Male Research Staff You can find things you didn't know were there to
search for

25-34 Male Student I feel that keyword searches leave something out

35-44 Female Information Scientist  You can see range of resources

45-54 Male Other Not always exactly what I'm looking for

45-54 Male Information Scientist I use both, but browsing is particularly useful for
demonstrating the service to students,

25-34 Female Information Scientist  Usually looking for a known organization so can
simply scroll through titles

25-34 Female Information Scientist More accurate

25-34 Female Information Scientist It gives me chance to see areas that may be of

some interest to the tutors I deal with
25-34 Female Information Scientist More flexible, if not totallx sure of exact terms etc

55-64 Male Academic Staff Often I am not precisely certain what I want
25-34 Female Information Scientist I actually use both but which is very much

dependent upon what I'm looking for, so I can't
reallz select one over the other

45-54 Male Academic Staff Habits

45-54 Female Information Scientist The contents are rich and one can choose
according to one's needs and interests,

25-34 Male Don't Know Easy

25-34 Male Information Scientist I just want to click and go" - easy as the subject
split within SOSIG is very logical and intuitive

35-44 Female Information Scientist It is easier for me

3544 Male Information Scientist Mainly current awareness use, fairly casual

25-34 Female Don't Know Quicker and specific

25-34 Female Don't Know You can be less specific in your search criteria

35-44 Female Other I think it's faster

17-24  Female Other It is not always possible to define what you want
to find within the strict terms of a search

25-34 Male Student Helps to gather other information that may be
relevant, but over looked

17-24  Female Don't Know Take a look at everything that is available

17-24  Female Don't Know I may see something else that is relevant that may
not have come up in a search,

45-54 Female Academic Staff Helps to find ideas for searching

35-44 Female Other Easier to find way around

25-34  Female Other Because sometimes searching using keywords is
not enough

45-54 Female Information Scientist I first browse and then if [ do not succeed I resort
to a search

25-34 Don't Know I don't prefer one to the other - use either when

appropriate. Probably use search more than
browse - but both are useful

45-54 Male Academic Staff I like grazin

35-44 Female Information Scientist I might see other relevant resources in passing; I
won't miss any resources in a particular area

25-34 Male Information Scientist  Usually I know the general subject I am looking
for but nothing more specific

17-24  Male Student It often leads to other information, which I may
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not have been looking for originally, but it is still

useful
Table 40 - Comments for browsing
AGE GENDER OCCPATION COMMENTS
25-34 Female Research Staff I use both of them depending on my prior

knowledge of the area I am interested in and I like

having
35-44 Female Information Scientist It depends. Browse: for getting an overview of

SOSIG coverage of a subject. Search: for a
specific website

Table 41 - Comments for both (searching and browsing)

In order to obtain more details on the searching method employed users were asked to specify
which SOSIG search or browse options they used. Results revealed that there was a very
good spread of use of search options. Yet, the option most frequently used was “keywords”,
95% of respondents mentioned it (Table 42). Academic staff, research staff, information
scientists, the don’t know and other categories preferred ‘keywords’ option, while students
used the ‘keywords’ and ‘descriptions’ options equally (Table 45). Regarding age groups, the
‘keywords’ option seemed to be used by all of them, but those aged between 25-64 were the
biggest users, while users aged between 17-24 indicated that they used the ‘title’,

‘descriptions’ and ‘keywords’ options equally (Table 44). Finally, both females and males
indicated ‘keywords’ as their first choice (Table 43).

Title  Description Keywords Count Language Resource Type
92 94 114 86 80 84
(%) 76.7 78.3 95.0 71.7 66.7 70.0

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Table 42 - Search or browse options preferred
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Title  Description Keywords Count Language Resource Type
Female 51 50 64 49 45 49
Male 40 43 48 36 34 34
% Title Description Keywords Count Language Resource Type
Female 77.3 75.8 97.0 74.2 68.2 74.2
Male 76.9 82.7 92.3 69.2 65.4 65.4

Title Description Keywords Count Language Resource Type
17-24 17 17 17 15 15 16
25-34 28 33 37 28 28 29
35-44 23 18 27 21 19 19
45-54 20 20 26 18 16 17
55-64 4 6 7 4 2 3
65+ 0 0 0 0 0 0
% Title Description Keywords Count Language Resource Type
17-24 100.0 100.0 100.0 88.2 88.2 94.1
25-34 73.7 86.8 97.4 73.7 73.7 76.3
35-44 82.1 64.3 96.4 75.0 67.9 67.9
45-54 69.0 69.0 89.7 62.1 35.2 58.6
55-64 6.3 9.4 10.9 6.3 3.1 4.7
65+ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Table 44 - Search or browse options preferred by age

Title  Description Keywords Country Language Resource

TXEe
Students 18 21 21 16 16 18
Research Staft 12 11 13 11 10 9
Academic 10 9 14 8 6 8
Information 26 25 35 25 23 25
Scientists
Other 13 16 18 14 13 12
Don't know 13 12 13 12 12 12
% Title  Description Keywords Country Language Resource

Type
Students 85.7 100.0 100.0 76.2 76.2 835.7
Research Staff  80.0 73.3 86.7 73.3 66.7 60.0
Academic 71.4 64.3 100.0 57.1 42.9 57.1
Information 70.3 67.6 94.6 67.6 62.2 67.6
Scientists
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Other 65.0 80.0 90.0 70.0 65.0 60.0
Don't know 100.0 02.3 100.0 92.3 92.3 92.3

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Table 45 - Search or browse options preferred by occupation

In addition, when respondents were able to indicate whether they would like to be provided
with other search options, only nine respondents expressed the need for more search options.

Two of those specified that they would like to search SOSIG by date and another two

respondents answered by author. The others gave a blank response.

Finally, respondents valued search facilities as more important than browse facilities, while
only 21.4% of the respondents characterised thesaurus as very important (Table 46). Women
and men had a preference for search facilities, when 90.4% and 81.8% of them valued it as
very important or important, respectively (Table 47). All age groups valued search facilities
more important than browse facilities. Those aged between 25-34 evaluated search faculties,
browse facilities and thesaurus more important than the other age groups (Table 48).
Regarding occupation groups, first information scientists and second research staff were the

largest supporters of search and browse facilities (Table 49). Females, those aged 25-34 and

research staff was also the biggest supporters for thesaurus.

Browse Facilities Search Facilities Thesaurus

= 56 91 28
= 36 22 33
= 20 4 25
= 7 1 18
= 3 3 15
Blank= 9 10 12
% Browse Facilities Search Facilities Thesaurus
= 42,7 69.5 21.4
= 27.5 16.8 25.2
= 15.3 3.1 19.1
= 5.3 0.8 13.7
= 2.3 2.3 11.5
Blank= 6.9 7.6 9.2

Table 46 - Evaluation of the importance of search facilities, browse facilities and thesaurus
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Browse Facilities Search Facilities Thesaurus

Female
= 38 535 17
= 14 11 19
= 10 1 14
= 4 0 10
= 3 2 8
Blank= 4 4 5
Male
= 17 34 10
= 21 11 14
= 10 3 11
= 3 1 8
= 0 1 6
Blank= 4 5 6
% Browse Facilities Search Facilities Thesaurus
Female
= 52.1 75.3 23.3
= 19.2 15.1 26.0
= 13.7 1.4 19.2
= 5.9 0.0 13.7
= 4.1 2.7 11.0
Blank= 5.5 5.5 6.8
Male
= 30.9 61.8 18.2
= 38.2 20.0 25.5
= 18.2 5.5 20.0
= 5.5 1.8 14.5
= 0.0 1.8 10.9
Blank= 7.3 9.1 10.9

Table 47 - Evaluation of the importance of search facilities, browse facilities and thesaurus by gender

Browse Facilities Search Facilities Thesaurus
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35-44
= 13 25 6
= 8 3 8
= 6 0 6
= 2 0 S
= 1 2 5
Blank= 1 1 1
455«
= 8 17 6
= 15 9 8
= 5 4 6
= 2 0 4
= 0 0 5
Blank= 3 3 4
-ss64
= 3 6 0
= 3 2 0
= ] 0 4
= 1 0 0
= 0 0 3
Blank= 0 0 1
65+
= 0 0 0
= 0 0 0
= 0 0 0
= 0 0 0
= 0 0 0
Blank= 1 1 ]

% Browse Facilities  Search Facilities Thesaurus
17-24
= 47.1 82.4 23.5
= 17.6 5.9 17.6
= 17.6 0.0 11.8
= 0.0 0.0 29.4
= 11.8 5.9 5.9
Blank = 3.9 5.9 11.8
25-34
= 58.5 70.7 29.3
= 17.1 17.1 34.1
= 12.2 0.0 17.1
= 4.9 2.4 9.8
= 0.0 0.0 2.4
Blank = 7.3 9.8 7.3
35-44
= 41.9 80.6 19.4
= 25.8 9.7 25.8
= 19.4 0.0 194
= 6.5 0.0 16.1
= 3.2 6.5 16.1
Blank = 3.2 3.2 3.2
45
1= 24.2 51.5 18.2

2= 45.5 27.3 24.2
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= 15.2 12.1 18.2
= 6.1 0.0 12.1
= 0.0 0.0 15.2
Blank = 9.1 9.1 12.1
55-64
= 37.5 75.0 0.0
= 37.5 25.0 0.0
= 12.5 0.0 50.0
= 12.5 0.0 0.0
= 0.0 0.0 37.5
Blank = 0.0 0.0 12.5
65+
= 0.0 0.0 0.0
= 0.0 0.0 0.0
= 0.0 0.0 0.0
= 0.0 0.0 0.0
= 0.0 0.0 0.0
Blank = 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 48 - Evaluation of the importance of search facilities, browse facilities and thesaurus by age

g

Browse Facilities Search Facilities Thesaurus

W

Students
= 9 14 6
= 5 4 7
= 4 0 2
= 2 0 4
= 1 2 1
Blank= 0 1 1
Research Staff
= 8 11 5
= 3 3 2
= 3 1 3
= 1 0 1
= 0 0 2
Blank= 0 0 2
Academic Staff
= 4 9 2
= 6 4 2
= 1 1 3
= 3 0 2
= 0 0 5
Blank= 2 2 2
Information Scientists
= 23 33 7
= 9 4 16
= 5 1 9
= 1 0 3
= 1 1 4
Blank= 0 0 0
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Other
= 6 14 4
= 9 5 5
= 4 0 3
= 0 0 5
= 0 0 2
Blank= 4 4 4
Don’t know
= 6 10 4
= 4 2 1
= 3 1 5
= 0 1 3
= 1 0 1
Blank= 3 3 3
% Browse Facilities  Search Facilities Thesaurus
Students
= 42.9 66.7 238.6
= 23.8 19.0 33.3
= 19.0 0.0 9.5
= 9.5 0.0 19.0
= 4.8 9.5 4.8
Blank= 0.0 4.8 4.8
Research Staff
= 53.3 73.3 33.3
= 20.0 20.0 13.3
= 20.0 6.7 20.0
= 6.7 0.0 6.7
= 0.0 0.0 13.3
Blank= 0.0 0.0 13.3
Academic Staff
= 25.0 56.3 12.5
= 37.5 25.0 12.5
= 6.3 6.3 18.8
= 18.8 0.0 12.5
= 0.0 0.0 31.3
Blank= 12.5 12.5 12.5
Information Scientists
= 59.0 84.6 17.9
= 23.1 10.3 41.0
= 12.8 2.6 23.1
= 2.6 0.0 7.7
= 2.6 2.6 10.3
Blank= 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other
= 26.1 60.9 17.4
= 39.1 21.7 21.7
= 17.4 0.0 13.0
= 0.0 0.0 21.7
= 0.0 0.0 8.7
Blank= 17.4 17.4 17.4
Don’t know
1= 35.3 58.8 23.5
= 23.5 11.8 5.9
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= 17.6 5.9 29.4

= 0.0 3.9 17.6

= 5.9 0.0 3.9
Blank= 17.6 17.6 17.6

Table 49 - Evaluation of the importance of search facilities, browse facilities and thesaurus by
occupation

1.1.1.6 Support services
Only 21.4% of the respondents had called on online help (Table 50). Women

appeared to need more help than men - 64.3% of those who used the online help were women

but only 32.1% were men (Table 51). The online help function seemed to have been used by
all the occupation groups, but mostly by information scientists. 57.1% of the respondents
who used the online help were information scientists followed by students and research staff,
14.3% and 10.7% respectively (Table 53). Online help was also used by all age groups,
except for respondents aged over 55+ who did not used it at all. Most of users aged between
25-34 (Table 52).

Yes No Blank Total

28 96 7 131
Percentage (%) 214 733 53 100.0

Table 50 - Use of online help function

Yes Yes !%!
Female 18 64.3
Male 9 32.1
Blank ] 3.6
Total 28 100.0

Table 51 - Use of online help function by gender

Yes Yes (%
17-24 2 7.1
25-34 10 35.7
35-44 9 32.1
45-54 7 25.0
55-64 0 0.0
65+ 0 0.0
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Total 28 100.0
Table 52 - Use of online help function by age

Yes Yes (%)

Students 4 14.3
Research Staff 3 10.7
Academic Staff 1 3.6
Information Scientists 16 57.1
Other 2 7.1
Don't know 2 7.1
Total 28 100.0

Table 53 - Use of online help function by occupation

In addition, when respondents were invited to evaluate the information provided by online
help, 64.3% of the respondents who had used the online help stated that information supplied
was helpful, while 28.6% specified that it was moderately helpful (Table 54). Concerning
women and men, the same percentage of each of them found the information supplied
helpful, while more women evaluated information moderately helpful than men (Table 55).
All age groups identified information provided by online help either helpful or moderately
helpful expect from those aged 17-24 who valued it as helpful. However, half of those did not
answer to this question (Table 56). Regarding occupation groups academic staff and other
category seemed to be satisfied with the information provided by the online help. However,

students, research staff and information scientists stated that found the online help moderately
helpful (Table 57).

HelEfuI Moderatelx Not HeIEful Blank Total
18 8 0 2 28

(%) 64.3 28.6 0.0 7.1 100.0

Table 54 - Evaluation of online help information provided

HelEful Moderatelx Not Help_.ful Blank
Female 12 5 0 1

Male 6 2 0 1
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% HelEful Moderatelx Not Heleful Blank
Female 66.7 27.8 0.0 5.6
Male 66.7 22.2 0.0 11.1

Table 55 - Evaluation of online help information provided by gender

Helpful Moderatel Not Helpful Blank

17-24 1 0 0 1
25-34 7 2 0 1
35-44 6 3 0 0
45-54 4 3 0 0
55-64 0 0 0 0
65+ 0 0 0 0
% HeIEful Moderatelx Not HelEful Blank
17-24 50.0 0.0 0.0 50.0
25-34 70.0 20.0 0.0 10.0
35-44 66.7 33.3 0.0 0.0
45-54 57.1 42.9 0.0 0.0
55-64 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65+ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Table 56 - Evaluation of online help information provided by age

Helpful Moderatel Not Helpful Blank

Students 2 | 0 1
Research Staff 1 ] 0 1
Academic Staff ] 0 0 0
Information Scientists 12 4 0 0
Other 2 0 0 0
Don't know 0 2 0 0
o Helpful Moderately Not Helpful Blank
Students 50.0 25.0 0.0 25.0
Research Staff 333 33.3 0.0 33.3
Academic Staff 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Information Scientists 75.0 25.0 0.0 0.0
Other 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Don't know 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0

Table §7 - Evaluation of online help information provided by occupation

Finally, when respondents were invited to rank the importance of online help service from 1

(very important) to S (unimportant) 45% of them valued it as very important or important
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facility (Table 58). The biggest supporters of online help function were students and those
aged between 17-24, 61.9% and 64.7% of them described online help as very important or
important, respectively. However, 9.2% of the respondents supported that online help is
unimportant. This group of people was consisted of men and women and all age and

occupation groups, except for those aged 17-24 (Tables 59, 60 and 61).

Online Help Online Help (%)

= 33 25.2
= 26 19.8
= 29 22.1
= 17 13.0
= 12 9.2
Blank= 14 10.7

Table S8 - Evaluation of online help function importance

Online Help Online Help (%)

Female
= 22 30.1
= 12 16.4
= 18 24.7
= 8 11.0
= 5 6.8
Blank= 8 11.0
Male
= 10 18.2
= 14 25.5
= 11 20.0
= 8 14.5
= 7 12.7
Blank= 5 9.1

Table §9 - Evaluation of online help function importance by gender

Online Help Online Help (%)

17-24
= 6 35.3
= 3 294
3= 2 11.8
= 1 5.9
= 0 0.0
Blank= 3 17.6
25-34
1= 10 24.4
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Table 60 - Evaluation of online help function importance by age

Online Help  Online Help (%)

Students

42.9
19.0
9.5

14.3
4.3

9.5

0
N = W N = \O

Research Staff

13.3
13.3
40.0
20.0
6.7
6.7

i
v s 3 ON DN BN

Academic Staff
= 0 0.0
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w

= 4 25.0
= 4 25.0
= 3 18.8
= 2 12.5
Blank= 3 18.8
Information Scientists
= 12 30.8
= 7 17.9
= 9 23.1
4= 4 10.3
= 5 12.8
Blank= 2 5.1
Other
= 6 26.1
= 6 26.1
= 2 8.7
= 2 8.7
5= 3 13.0
Blank= 4 17.4
Don't know
1= 4 23.5
= 3 17.6
3= 6 35.3
4= 2 11.8
= 0 0.0
Blank= 2 11.8

Table 61 - Evaluation of online help function importance by occupation

1.1.1.7 Types of information preferred

SOSIG provides access to a wide range of electronic resources. Results showed that
home pages of key social science organisations were used more often than the other resources
provided. 93.1% of the respondents accessed these organisations in order to find valuable
information. The second highly scored choice was electronic journals (87.9% of the
respondents specified it) and the third choice was reports and papers (86.2% of the

respondents specified it). But, digitised books and educational software seemed to be the less
used by end-users (Table 62).

Women and men both accessed home pages of key social science organisations more often
than the other electronic resources, while their second choice was different. Women chose the
electronic journals, while men chose the reports and papers (Table 63). Regarding age and
occupation groups their preference was focused on home pages of key social science

organisations, electronic journals and papers and reports. It is worth mentioning that those
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aged between 55-64 years old indicated educational software as their first choice with
electronic journals (85.7%) (Tables 64 and 65).

Number of Respondents Number of Respondents (%

1. Electronic Journals 102 87.9
2. Digitised Books 83 71.6

3. Reports and Papers 100 86.2
4. Scholarly Mailing Lists and 87 75.0
Archives
5. Educational Software 84 72.4
- 6. Bibliographic Databases 91 78 .4
7. Electronic Newsletters 90 77.6
8. Datasets 88 75.9
9. Home Pages of Key Social 108 93.1

Science Organizations
10. Bibliographies 06 82 8

Table 62 - Information resources use ranking

Female Male Female (% Male (%

1. Electronic Journals 59 41 80.8 74.5
2. Digitised Books 49 33 67.1 60.0

3. Reports and Papers 55 43 75.3 78.2
4. Scholarly Mailing Lists and Archives 49 37 67.1 67.3
5. Educational Software 47 36 64.4 65.5

6. Bibliographic Databases 51 38 69.9 69.1
7. Electronic Newsletters 49 39 67.1 70.9
8. Datasets 52 35 71.2 63.6
9. Home Pages of Key Social Science 62 44 84.9 80.0

Organizations
10. Bibliographies 54 40 74.0 72.7

Table 63 - Information resources use ranking by gender

17-24  25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
1. Electronic Journals 16 35 25 20 6
2. Digitised Books 15 28 22 13
3. Reports and Papers 16 34 27 18

3
5
4. Scholarly Mailing Lists and Archives 14 28 26 14 5
5. Educational Software 14 28 22 14 6
5
5
4
5

(-

CIQIQICICIOIOIO

6. Bibliographic Databases 14 29 24 19
7. Electronic Newsletters 15 30 23 17

8. Datasets 14 32 24 14

9. Home Pages of Key Social Science 16 34 28 25
Organizations
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M

10. Bibliographies 15 32 26 18 5 0
e
% 17-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
1. Electronic Journals 100.0 92.1 89.3 74.1 85.7 0.0
2. Digitised Books 93.8 73.7 78.6 48.1 71.4 0.0
3. Reports and Papers 100.0 89.5 96.4 66.7 71.4 0.0
4. Scholarly Mailing Lists and Archives  87.5 73.7 92.9 51.9 71.4 0.0
5. Educational Software 87.5 73.7 78.6 51,9 85.7 0.0
6. Bibliograghic Databases 87.5 76.3 85.7 70.4 71.4 0.0
7. Electronic Newsletters 93.8 78.9 82.1 63.0 71.4 0.0
8. Datasets 87.5 84.2 85.7 51.9 57.1 0.0

9. Home Pages of Key Social Science 100.0 89.5 100.0 92.6 71.4 0.0

Organizations
10. Bibliographies 93.8 84.2 92.9 66.7 714 0.0

M

Table 64 - Information resources use ranking by age

Students Research  Academic Information Other Don't

Staff Staff Scientists Know
1. Electronic 19 13 12 33 15 10
S (-
2. Digitised 18 9 8 26 13 9
Books
3. Reports and 20 13 11 31 15 10
Papers
4. Scholarly 17 10 10 27 14 9
Mailing Lists
and Archives
5. Educational 16 9 10 26 13 10
___Software 0000000000000
6. Bibliographic 16 13 10 30 12 10
Databases
7. Electronic 18 10 10 20 17 9
Newsletters
8. Datasets 18 9 7 30 14 10
9. Home Pages 20 13 11 36 18 10
of Key Social
Science
Organizations
10. Bibliograehies 18 12 11 31 14 10
e PP ——————————————————————————————————
% Students Research Academic Information Other Don’t
Staff Staff Scientists Know
1. Electronic 90.5 86.7 85.7 8§9.2 8§3.3 90.9
Journals
2. Digitised 85.7 60.0 57.1 703 72.2 81.8
Books
3. Reports and 95.2 86.7 78.6 83.8 83.3 90.9
PaEers
4. Scholarly 81.0 66.7 71.4 73.0 77.8 81.8
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Mailing Lists
and Archives

5. Educational 76.2 60.0 71.4 70.3 72.2 90.9
Software

6. Bibliographic 76.2 86.7 71.4 81.1 66.7 90.9
Databases

7. Electronic 85.7 66.7 71.4 70.3 94.4 81.8
Newsletters

8. Datasets 85.7 60.0 50.0 81.1 77.8 90.9

9. Home Pages 95.2 86.7 78.6 97.3 100.0 90.9
of Key Social
Science
Organizations

10. BibliograEhies 85.7 80.0 78.6 83.8 77.8 90.9

Table 65 - Information resources use ranking by occupation

When respondents were asked to indicate whether SOSIG covered the range of resources
they expected, 81.7% of the respondents answered that they did not need more resources.
However, nine (9) end-users made some suggestions. Most of these kindly asked from the
SOSIG Team to increase the number of information provided on a specific subject area, such
as anthropology or psychology. In addition, there were some other interesting requests, such
as the provision of software guides for specific social science and historical research and
more full text articles (Table 66).

AGE GENDER OCCUPATION SUGGESTIONS

35-44 Male Student More categories within psycholog
25-34  Female Information Anthropology
Scientist
25-34 Male Research Staff Online scholarly communities, informal networks etc.
45-54 Female Information Need more subject coverage for Law and Business
Scientist
35-44 Female Information Culture including popular culture
Scientist
45-54 Female Academic Staff  Scientists with research profile conferences
55-64 Male Academic Staff  Poor on foreign countries
25-34 Female Student I would require more full text articles
25-34 Female Research Staff ~ More library and information studies material would
be good
45-54 Male Don't Know Software guides for specific social science and
historical research
25-34 Male Information Developing country resource you have to cover
Scientist

Table 66 - Suggestions for information resources
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Finally, among the three potential types of information that might be added to the SOSIG in
the future users showed more interest in being provided with searches of other social science
research data. 75.6% of the respondents valued it as a very important service (Table 67).
Greater interest was expressed by females, those aged 55 years old and over and academic
and research staff. Less interest was identified for the conference and course announcements

and for the CVs. 46.6% and 31.3% of the respondents characterized them as very important,
respectively (Tables 68, 69 and 70).

Conference and CVs for social Searches of the other social science
course science research data
announcements researchers
= 31 21 64
= 30 20 35
= 33 33 13
= 23 23 3
5= 4 24 h
blank= 10 10 11
(Ye)
= 23.7 16.0 48.9
2= 22.9 15.3 26.7
= 25.2 25.2 9.9
4= 17.6 17.6 2.3
= 3.1 18.3 3.8
blank= 7.6 7.6 8.4

Table 67 - Evaluation of conferences, CVs, and other searchers

Conference and CVs for social science Searches of the other
course announcements researchers social science research
data
Female
= 21 12 39
= 15 13 18
= 17 19 7
= 12 12 0
= 3 12 2
blank= 5 5 7
Male
1= 9 9 25
= 14 7 16
= 16 12 6
= 11 11 3
= 1 12 2
blank= 4 4 3
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M

% Conference and CVs for social science Searches of the other
course announcements researchers social science research
data
Female
= 28.8 16.4 534
= 20.5 17.8 24.7
= 23.3 26.0 9.6
= 16.4 16.4 0.0
= 4.1 16.4 2.7
blank= 6.8 6.8 9.6
Male
= 16.4 16.4 45.5
== 25.5 12,7 29.1
= 29.1 21.8 11.9
= 20.0 20.0 3.5
= 1.8 21.8 3.6
blank= 7.3 7.3 5.5

Table 68 - Evaluation of conferences, CVs, and other searchers by gender

%

Conference and course CVs for social science  Searches of the other
announcements researchers social
science
research data
17-24
= 6 S 8
= 3 3 3
= 4 4 3
= 2 ] 0
= ] 3 ]
blank= ] | 2
25-34
= 7 7 20
= 11 8 14
= 13 9 2
= 8 12 2
- 0 3 1
blank= 2 2 2
35-44
= 7 3 13
2= 8 3 11
= 8 11 2
= 4 2 !
= 2 10 2
blank= 2 2 2
45-54
1= 11 5 17
= 6 6 S
= 5 8 6
= 7 5 0
= 0 5 0
blank= 4 4 5
55-64
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= 0 0 6
= 9 0 ]
= 3 ! 0
4= 2 3 0
= 1 3 1
blank= 0 ] 0
65+
- 0 1 0
= 0 0 1
= 0 0 0
= 0 0 0
= 0 0 0
blank= ] 0 0
% Conference and course CVs for social science  Searches of the other
announcements researchers social
science
research data
17-24
= 35.3 29.4 47.1
2= 17.6 17.6 17.6
= 23.5 23.5 17.6
= 11.8 5.9 0.0
= 5.9 17.6 5.9
blank= 59 5.9 11.8
25-34
= 17.1 17.1 48.8
= 26.8 19.5 34.1
= 31.7 22.0 4.9
4= 19.5 29.3 4.9
= 0.0 7.3 2.4
blank= 4.9 4.9 4.9
35-44
= 22.6 9.7 41.9
= 25.8 9.7 35.5
= 25.8 35.5 6.5
4= 12.9 6.5 3.2
= 6.5 32.3 6.5
blank= 6.5 6.5 6.5
45-54
= 33.3 15.2 51.5
= 18.2 18.2 15.2
= 15.2 24.2 18.2
= 21.2 15.2 0.0
= 0.0 15.2 0.0
blank= 12.1 12.1 15.2
55-64
= 0.0 0.0 75.0
= 25.0 0.0 12.5
= 37.0 12.5 0.0
4= 25.0 37.5 0.0
5= 12.5 37.5 12.5
blank= 0.0 12.5 0.0
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= 0.0 100.0 0.0
= 0.0 0.0 100.0
= 0.0 0.0 0.0
4= 0.0 0.0 0.0
= 0.0 0.0 0.0
blank= 100.0 0.0 0.0

Table 69 - Evaluation of conferences, CVs, and other searchers by age

Conference and course CVs for social Searches of
announcements science researchers the other
social science
research data

{5t

Students
= 4 4 6
2= 6 5 10
3= 7 6 2
4= 3 4 ]
5= | 2 ]
blank= 0 0 ]
Research Staff
= 4 2 8
2= 5 4 3
3= 2 4 2
4= 3 2 0
5= 0 2 |
blank= | | ]
Academic Staff
1= 3 4 11
2= 3 2 2
3= 5 2 1
4= 3 3 0
5= 1 4 0
blank= l | 2
Information Scientists
1= 6 2 22
2= 10 4 12
3= 10 11 2
4= 11 10 l
S= | 1§ 1
blank= ] ] l
Other
1= 9 6 10
2= 4 3 5
3= S 5 2
4= 0 2 1
5= | 3 ]
blank= 4 4 4
“oon’t knOWW
1= 5 3 7
2= 2 2 3

42



Appendix B -~ Data Analysis

Table 70 - Evaluation of conferences, CVs, and other searchers by occupation

= 4 S 4
4= 3 2 0
= 0 2 ]
blank= 3 3 2
e ———————————————————————————————
% Conference and course CVs for social Searches of
announcements science researchers the other
social science
research data
e ——————————————
Students
= 19.0 19.0 28.6
2= 28.6 23.8 47.6
3= 33.3 28.6 9.5
4= 14.3 19.0 4.8
3= 4.8 9.5 4.8
blank= 0.0 0.0 4.8
Research Staff
|= 26.7 13.3 53.3
2= 33.3 26.7 20.0
3= 13.3 26.7 13.3
4= 20.0 13.3 0.0
5= 0.0 13.3 6.7
blank= 6.7 6.7 6.7
Academic Staff
1= 18.8 25.0 68.8
2= 18.8 12.5 12.5
3= 31.3 12.5 6.3
4= 18.8 18.8 0.0
5= 6.3 25.0 0.0
blank= 6.3 6.3 12.5
Information Scientists
1= 15.4 5.1 56.4
2= 25.6 10.3 30.8
3= 25.6 28.2 5.1
4= 28.2 25.6 2.6
3= 2.6 28.2 2.6
blank= 2.6 2.6 2.6
Other
]= 39.1 26.1 43.5
2= 17.4 13.0 21.7
3= 21.7 21.7 8.7
4= 0.0 8.7 4.3
= 4.3 13.0 4.3
blank= 17.4 17.4 17.4
Don’t know
= 29.4 17.6 41.2
2= 11.8 11.8 17.6
3= 23.5 29.4 23.5
4= 17.6 11.8 0.0
= 0.0 11.8 59
blank= 17.6 17.6 11.8
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1.1,.1.8 Communication

Respondents showed a great interest in receiving search results through emails.
65.6% of the respondents valued it as very important or important. More men supported this

service than women, while those aged less than 44 years old were more interested than those

who were older. Regarding occupation groups, supporters came from all categories however

academic staff and information scientists were the bigger (Tables 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 71
and 78).

There was also a great concemn in filtering services based on end-users' own preferences.
51.9% of them evaluated it as very important or important service. Men seemed to be more

interest in it than women, while all age and occupation groups were interested. However,

research staff and those aged 25-34 were the bigger supporters.

In addition, 46.6% of the respondents found the ability of suggesting new resources either
very important or important. Women and men showed a similar interest in this service.
Occupation groups also had a similar interest, while those aged 14-24 and 25-24 were the
greater enthusiasts of all age groups provided. Finally, respondents were less interested in
being members in being a member in SOSIG mailing list. Only 13% of them indicated that it
would be a very important service and 19.1% as an important, However, there was an
interesting comment from a respondent who disputed the importance of mailing lists, This

person stated that 'the mailing list gives too often items of only UK importance/ relevance'.

Mailing List Ability to Suggest New Resources
]= 17 33
2= 25 28
3= 43 32
4= 21 16
3= 11 12
Blank= 14 10
(“o)
1= 13.0 25.2
2= 19.1 214
3= 32.8 24.4
4= 16.0 12.2
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w

5= 8.4 9.2
Blank= 10.7 7.6

Table 71 - Evaluation of mailing list and the ability to suggest new resources

W

Filtered services based on your own preferences Emailing search results

- 36 49
= 32 37
= 30 17
= 14 10
= 8 8
Blank= 11 10
(%)
= 27.5 37.4
= 244 28.2
= 22.9 13.0
= 10.7 7.6
= 6.1 6.1
Blank= 8.4 7.6

Table 72 - Evaluation of filtering services and receiving search results

W

Mailing  Ability to Suggest  Mailing Ability to Suggest New
List New Resources  List (%) Resources (%)
e e —————————————————————————————
Female
= 8 18 11.0 24.7
= 17 17 23.3 23.3
= 27 18 37.0 24.7
= 11 7 15.1 9.6
= 4 9 3.5 12.3
Blank= 6 4 8.2 5.5
Male
= 9 15 16.4 27.3
= 8 10 14.5 18.2
= 14 14 25.5 25.5
= 10 8 18.2 14.5
= 7 3 12,7 5.5
Blank= 7 S 12.7 9.1

M

Table 73 - Evaluation of mailing list and the ability to suggest new resources by gender
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H

Filtered services Emailing Filtered services Emailing search
based on your search based on your own results (%)
own preferences results references (%
Female
1= 17 31 23.3 42.5
= 18 23 24.7 31.5
3= 21 8 28.8 11.0
= 8 3 11.0 4.1
= 4 3 3.5 4.1
Blank= 3 S 6.8 6.8
Male
1= 19 18 34.5 32.7
= 13 13 23.6 23.6
= 9 8 16.4 14.5
= > 7 9.1 12.7
3= 4 > 7.3 9.1
Blank= S 4 9.1 7.3

Table 74 - Evaluation of filtering services and receiving search results by gender

W

Mailing  Ability to Suggest  Mailing List (%) Ability to Suggest
List New Resources New Resources (%)
e —————————————————————————————————————————————————
17-24
= l 3 5.9 294
2= 3 3 17.6 29.4
= 6 ] 35.3 5.9
4= 3 2 17.6 11.8
5= 2 3 11.8 17.6
Blank= 2 l 11.8 5.9
25-34
1= 2 13 4.9 31.7
2= 10 8 24.4 19.5
3= 16 9 39.0 22.0
4= 10 4 24.4 9.8
5= 1 4 2.4 9.8
Blank= 2 3 4.9 7.3
35-44
1= 4 6 12.9 19.4
2= 6 8 19.4 25.8
3= 11 9 35.5 29.0
= 4 4 12.9 12.9
= 3 3 9.7 9.7
Blank= 3 1 9.7 3.2
45-54
1= 9 8 27.3 24.2
2= 6 5 18.2 15.2
3= 7 10 21.2 30.3
4= 3 6 9.1 18.2
= 3 0 9.1 0.0
Blank= 5 4 15.2 12.1
55-64
1= ] ] 12.5 12.5
2= 0 2 0.0 25.0

46



Appendix B — Data Analysis

= 3 3 37.5 37.5

4= 1 0 12.5 0.0

= 2 2 25.0 25.0

Blank= | 0 12.5 0.0

65+

1= 0 0 0.0 0.0

2= 0 0 0.0 0.0

= 0 0 0.0 0.0

= 0 0 0.0 0.0

= 0 0 0.0 0.0
Blank= 1 ] 100.0 100.0

Table 75 - Evaluation of mailing list and the ability to suggest new resources by age

Filtered services Emailing Filtered services Emailing search
based on your own search results  based on your results (%)
preferences own preferences
%
17-24
1= 3 6 29.4 35.3
= 6 6 35.3 35.3
= 2 1 11.8 5.9
4= | ] 5.9 5.9
5= 2 1 11.8 3.9
Blank= 1 2 5.9 11.8
25-34
1= 12 17 29.3 41.5
= 15 12 36.6 29.3
= 10 7 24.4 17.1
= 2 3 4.9 7.3
= 0 1 0.0 24
Blank= 2 1 4.9 2.4
35-44
= 7 14 22.6 45.2
= 7 10 22.6 32.3
3= 9 1 29.0 3.2
= 3 2 9.7 6.5
5= 3 2 9.7 6.5
Blank= 2 2 6.5 6.5
45-54
= 8 11 24.2 333
2= 3 8 9.1 24.2
= 8 6 24.2 18.2
= 8 2 24.2 6.1
= 2 2 6.1 6.1
Blank= 4 4 12.1 12.1
55-64
= 4 1 50.0 12.5
2= 1 1 12.5 12.5
= ] | 12.5 12.5
= 0 2 0.0 25.0
5= 1 2 12.5 25.0
Blank= 1 ] 12.5 12.5
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65+
= 0 0 0.0 0.0
= 0 0 0.0 0.0
= 0 1 0.0 100.0
= 0 0 0.0 0.0
= 0 0 0.0 0.0
Blank= 1 0 100.0 0.0

Table 76 « Evaluation of filtering services and receiving search results by age

Mailing Ability to Suggest Mailing Ability to Suggest

List New Resources List (% New Resources (%
Students
= 0 4 0.0 19.0
= 5 6 23.8 28.6
= 7 5 33.3 23.8
= 4 2 19.0 9.5
= 4 4 19.0 19.0
Blank= 1 0 4.8 0.0
Research Staff
= 2 6 13.3 40.0
= 5 1 33.3 6.7
= 3 3 20.0 20.0
= 2 2 13.3 13.3
= 2 2 13.3 13.3
Blank= 1 1 6.7 6.7
Academic Staff
= 2 3 12.5 18.8
= 2 2 12.5 12.5
= 7 7 43.8 43.8
= | 2 6.3 12.5
= 2 0 12.5 0.0
Blank= 2 2 12.5 12.5
Information
Scientists 2 9 5.1 23.1
= 6 10 154 25.6
= 17 9 43.6 23.1
= 9 6 23.1 15.4
= 2 S 5.1 12.8
= 3 0 7.7 0.0
Blank=
Other
= 6 6 26.1 26.1
= 5 6 21.7 26.1
= 3 3 13.0 13.0
= 4 3 17.4 13.0
= 1 1 4.3 4.3
Blank= 4 4 17.4 17.4
Don’t know
= d S 29.4 29.4
= 2 3 11.8 17.6
= 6 5 35.3 29.4
= ] 1 5.9 5.9
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)= 0 0 0.0 0.0
Blank= 3 3 17.6 17.6

Table 77 - Evaluation of mailing list and the ability to suggest new resources by occupation

Filtered Emailing  Filtered services Emailing
services search based on your search
based on your results own preferences results (%)
own preferences !%2
Students
= 6 7 28.6 33.3
2= 7 6 33.3 28.6
= 4 4 19.0 19.0
= 2 2 9.5 9.5
= 2 l 9.5 4.8
Blank= 0 ] 0.0 4.8
Research Staff
= 8 4 53.3 26.7
= 2 6 13.3 40.0
= 3 2 20.0 13.3
= 1 | 6.7 6.7
= 0 l 0.0 6.7
Blank= | 1 6.7 6.7
Academic
= 6 6 37.5 37.5
= 1 6 6.3 37.5
= 4 ] 25.0 6.3
= 4 2 25.0 12.5
= 0 0 0.0 0.0
Blank= | 1 6.3 6.3
Information
Scientists
1= 5 15 1.8 38.5
= 13 14 33.3 35.9
= 11 3 28.2 1.7
= 6 3 15.4 1.7
= 3 3 7.7 1.7
Blank= ] ] 2.6 2.6
Other
= 4 10 17.4 43.5
= 7 3 30.4 13.0
= 4 1 17.4 4.3
= 1 2 4.3 8.7
= 1 3 4.3 13.0
Blank= 6 4 26.1 17.4
Don’t know
1= 7 7 41.2 41.2
= 2 2 11.8 11.8
= 4 6 23.5 35.3
= 0 0 0.0 0.0
= 2 0 11.8 0.0
Blank= 2 2 11.8 11.8
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Table 78 - Evaluation of filtering services and receiving search results by occupation

1.1.1.9 Impressions of using SOSIG
Respondents were asked how they would evaluate the use of SOSIG. 71.0% of them

stated that it was easy to use. However, 23.7% of the respondents indicated that it was
moderately easy and 1.5% of them difficult in use (Table 79). Female seemed to have more
difficulties in using SOSIG than men. 31.5% of women indicated that the use of SOSIG was
either moderately easy or difficult, while the respective percentage for men was 18.2% (Table
80). Students and those aged 25-34 had more problems than the other occupation and age
groups, respectively. 38.1% of students and 34.1% of those aged 25-34 found the specific

service moderately easy or difficult to use (Tables 81and 82).

In addition, the questionnaire was invited those who stated that the use of SOSIG was either
moderately easy or difficult to specify what kind of difficulties they had encountered. The

most common problems were the navigation in SOSIG, the use of thesaurus and the lack of

information related to their information needs (Table 83).

Easy Moderatelx Difficult Blank Total
93 31 2 5 131

(%) 71.0 23.7 1.5 3.8 100.0

Table 79 - Impressions for using SOSIG

Eas Moderatel Difficult Blank Total
Female 48 22 | 2 73
Male 43 9 ] 2 55

% Eas Moderatel Difficult Blank 7otal

Female 65.8 30.1 1.4 2.7 100.0
Male 78.2 16.4 1.8 3.6 100.0

Table 80 - Impressions for using SOSIG by gender
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w

Easx Moderatelx Difficult Blank Total

17-24 13 2 2 0 17
25-34 27 14 0 0 41
35-44 24 5 0 2 31
45-54 22 9 0 2 33
55-64 7 | 0 0 8
65+ 0 0 0 1 l
% Easy Moderately Difficult Blank Total
17-24 76.5 11.8 11.8 0.0 100.0
25-34 65.9 34.1 0.0 0.0 100.0
35-44 77.4 16.1 0.0 6.5 100.0
45-54 66.7 27.3 0.0 6.1 100.0
55-64 87.5 12.5 0.0 0.0 100.0
65+ 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0

W

Table 81- Impressions for using SOSIG by age

M

Easy Moderatelz Difficult Blank Total

Students 13 7 ] 0 21
Research Staff 13 ] 0 l 15
Academic 11 4 0 ] 16
Information Scientists 30 8 0 ] 39
Other 14 7 0 2 23
Don't know 12 4 1 0 17
% Easy Moderately Difficult Blank  Toval
Students 61.9 33.3 4.8 0.0 100.0
Research Staff 86.7 6.7 0.0 6.7 100.0
Academic 68.8 25.0 0.0 6.3 100.0
Information Scientists 76.9 20.5 0.0 2.6 100.0
Other 60.9 304 0.0 8.7 100.0
Don't know 70.6 23.5 59 0.0 100.0

Table 82 - Impressions for using SOSIG by occupation

AGE GENDER OCCUPATION COMMENTS

25-34 Student Lack of overview caused by too many categories
Female Information Scientist  Thesaurus

25-34  Female Information Scientist  Browsing is excellent BUT searching for a

specific organization is not so good. It seems to
assume that you want AND between the words,
bringing back all the resources with one or more

the of the words

45-54 Female Academic Staff Doesn't always have the kinds of information |
need at the time

25-34 Female Information Scientist It is a little hard to find the SOSIG subject guides.
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Also, the search engine doesn't allow you to
specify region” as the browse feature does which

can cause a glut"

25-34 Student Time it takes to get to end article

45-54 Female Other Do you have any site relating to the Social
Problem of Domestic Violence?7???

25-34 Female Don't Know I followed a link that should lead to feminist

resources but did lead to a porn site:
http://www.womenbooks.com/index.html. |
looked for an email address to report that and ask
to exclude this site from the database, But, I could
find none and | think it does

55-64 Academic Staff Poor on anything outside rich countries

25-34 Female Other Losing navigation

17-24  Female Don't Know Not gaining what I require

25-34 Female Student [ am sometimes unclear about what information is
available

45-54 Female Information Scientist I used to have difficulty in deciding where to look

for the information [ wanted - I didn't understand

the classification. However, now you can search
the site it is easier

17-24  Female Student I cannot find exactly what I am looking for and
uickl

45-54 Academic Staff Must remember each time how to access it

25.34 Female Information Scientist  Identifying appropriate search terms

17-24  Female Students Really what 1 wanted was something awesome

which give me the pack to have all the
information I wanted. I couldn't contacted with

professors, searchers of my subject from other
university, which was what I expected

35-44 Information Scientist  Sometimes it is difficult for me to understand
foreien language

Table 83 —~ Explanations of difficulties

1.1.1.10 Definitions and advantages/ disadvantages of SOSIG
Regarding the way respondents defined the SOSIG service, 64.1% of them stated that

it was a collection of organised information in digital form, 26.7% of them answered that it

was a collection of organised information and 4.6% just a collection of information (Table
84). Women and men seemed to have similar answers and the majority of them characterised
SOSIG as a collection of organised information in digital form (Table 85). Concerning age

groups, the majority of those aged 17-24 who were students seemed not be aware of the
digital format (Tables 86 and 87).
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Information Organised Information Organised Digital Information Blank

6 35 84 6
% 4.6 26.7 64.1 4.6

Table 84 - Definition of SOSIG

Information Organised Organised Digital  Blank

Information Information
Female 2 19 49
Male 4 16 34 ]
% Information Organised Organised Digital  Blank
Information Information
Female 2.7 26.0 67.1 4.1
Male 7.3 29.1 63.6 1.8

Table 85 - Definition of SOSIG by gender

Information Organised Organised Digital  Blank

Information Information
17-24 2 6 8 1
25-34 ] 13 25 2
35-44 0 6 23 2
45-54 2 8 22 |
55-64 0 2 6 0
65+ 1 0 0 0

Y Information Organised Organised Digital  Blank
Information Information
17-24 11.8 35.3 47.1 5.9
25-34 2.4 31.7 61.0 4.9
35-44 0.0 19.4 74.2 6.5
45-54 6.1 24.2 66.7 3.0
55-64 0.0 25.0 75.0 0.0
65+ 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Table 86 - Definition of SOSIG by age

Information Organized Organized Digital Blank
Information Information
Students 8 12

1 0

Research Staff 0 4 10 1
Academic 0 9 H
] 0

1

N

Information Scientists 29
Other | 16
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Don't know 3 3 8 3

% Information Organized Organized Blank

Information Digital Information

Students 4.8 38.1 37.1 0.0
“Research Staft 00 267 667 61

Academic 0.0 37.5 56.3 6.3

Information Scientists 2.6 23.1 74.4 0.0

Other 4.3 21.7 69.6 4.3

Don't know 17.6 17.6 47.1 17.6

Table 87 - Definition of SOSIG by occupation

Finally, respondents were given a list of various characteristics of digital libraries and asked
to identify the advantages and disadvantages of SOSIG. 74.8% of the respondents identified
the possibility of 24-hour access to the collection as the main advantage of digital libraries
(Tables 88, 89, 90 and 91). More females would appreciate to have all day access than males.
Other important advantages were the fact that digital libraries might provide quick and direct
access to information and information can be accessed by many users simultaneously - 65.6%
and 63.4% of the respondents chose these respectively. In addition, respondents seemed to
identify as advantages that there is no need for commuting, information can be held in more
than one place, there is access to unique historical information where physical access in not

allowed, there is the possibility of unrestricted number of 'loans' and information is available

in a variety of formats. At these cases, the majority of the respondents weighted with

numbers 1 and 2.

The higher scored disadvantage was the possibility of users to pay in order to have access to

information. 29% of the respondents decided that it is definite disadvantage. More women

identified this as a problem than men, while all occupation groups seemed to be unwilling to
pay. However, academic staff, the don't know occupation category showed to be less
disappointment on paying for information than the other groups provided. Concerning age
categories, less worried were those aged 55-64. Only 12.5% stated that paying for
information is definitely a disadvantage. On the contrary, those aged 17-24 were the greater

supporters of characterising it as a definite disadvantage.
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Respondents were also worried about the time spent in front of a monitor. 22.1% of them
evaluated it as a definite disadvantage, while an another 28.2% weighted it with the number

4. Those aged 55-64 and the don't know occupation category were least worried about

spending time in front of the monitor.

In addition, end-users seemed not to appreciate the possibility that there is not personal

contact with other users and librarians. 26% of the respondents characterised the lack of

communicating with users as a definite disadvantage. Academic staff and information
scientists and those aged 35 and over were more worried about not having personal contact
with other users compared to the other occupation and age groups. The lack of contact with
librarians in order to teach them how to use SOSIG was valued it as a disadvantage mainly by

students, research staff and information scientists and the 25-34 and 35-44 age groups.

Other disadvantages were: the lack of physical contact with information, the need of
computer skills knowledge in order end-users to be able to use any computerized information
system and the lack of librarians to assess user's background and information needs. At these
cases, the majority of the respondents weighted with numbers 4 and 5. However, respondents
showed to be less worried about the necessity of computer equipment existence. The majority

of them (35.1%) chose number 3, providing a neutral behaviour.

1 2 3 4 5 Don’t Blank Total

know

No need for commuting 64 27 14 5 3 0 18 131
No librarian to teach how to use the 10 14 32 24 33 0 18 131
equipment
Possibility of 24-hour access to the 98 15 9 0 1 0 8 131
collection
No personal contact with other users 8 8 36 29 34 0 16 131
Quick and direct access to information 86 23 8 3 1 0 10 131
No librarian to assess user’s background 6 8 36 33 27 13 8 131
and information needs
Limited wear of the collection 24 14 35 13 7 0 38 131
Adequate knowledge of computer skillsis 14 17 40 30 16 7 7 131
required
No physical contact with information 10 5§ 47 35 14 12 8 131
Information can be held in morethanone 66 31 11 4 3 0 16 131

lace
There is access to unique historical 64 38 9 2 5§ 0 13 131
information where physical access is not
allowed

' ™ B IR
It might cost to have access to information 12 14 27 26 38 8 6 131
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There is the possibility of unrestricted 62 27 15 6 3 0 18 131
number of ‘loans’

Information is available in a variety of 54 43 15 8 3 0 8 131
formats

Computer equipment is required 13 14 46 23 22 0 13 131

Time spent in front of monitor I1 13 32 37 29 1, 9 131

Information can be accessed by many 83 23 11 4 | 0 9 131
users simultaneousl

Privacy 35 26 33 8 5 14 10 131

Online help 34 28 36 11 2 0 20 131

YA 1 2 3 4 5 Don’t Blank Total
know

No need for commutin 489 206 107 3.8 23 0.0 13.7 100.0

No librarian to teach how to use 7.6 10,7 244 183 25.2 0.0 13.7 100.0
the equipment

Possibility of 24-hour access to 748 115 69 0.0 0.8 0.0 6.1 100.0
the collection

No personal contact with other 6.1 6.1 275 221 260 0.0 122 100.0
users

Quick and direct access to 656 176 6.1 23 0.8 0.0 1.6 100.0
information

No librarian to assess user’s 4.6 6.1 27.5 252 20.6 9.9 6.1 100.0
background and information

needs

Limited wear of the collection 183 10.7 267 99 5.3 0.0 29.0 100.0

Adequate knowledge of computer 10.7 13.0 305 229 122 53 3.3 100.0
skills is required

No physical contact with 76 38 359 267 107 9.2 6.1 100.0
information

Information can be held in more 504 23.7 84 3.1 23 0.0 12.2 100.0
than one place

There is access to unique 489 290 69 15 3.8 0.0 9.9 100.0
historical information where

hysical access is not allowed

It might cost to have access to 92 10.7 206 198 290 6.1 4.6 100.0
information

There is the possibility of 47.3 206 115 46 23 0.0 13.7 100.0
unrestricted number of ‘loans’

Information is available in a 41.2 328 115 6.1 23 0.0 6.1 100.0

variety of formats

Computer equipment is required 99 10.7 351 176 16.8 0.0 9.9 100.0
Time spent in front of monitor 8.4 99 244 282 22.1 0.0 6.9 100.0
Information can be accessed by 634 176 84 31 08 0.0 6.9 100.0
many users simultaneousl

Privacy 26,7 19.8 252 6.1 3.8 10.7 7.6 100.0
Online help 260 214 275 8.4 1.5 0.0 15.3 100.0

Table 88 — Advantages or/and disadvantages of accessing digital information
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1 2 3 4 5§ Don’t Blank Total

know
No need for commuting Female 37 14 7 1 2 0 12 73
Male 24 13 7 4 1 0 6 55
No librarian to teach how touse  Female 4 8 17 17 19 0 8 73
the equipment Male 6 6 13 6 14 0 10 55
Possibility of 24-hour accessto Female 60 4 4 0 1 0 4 73
the collection Male 35 11 § O O 0 4 55
No personal contact with other Female § 4 20 21 16 0 7 73
users Male 3 4 14 7 18 0 9 55
Quick and direct access to Female 48 13 4 2 1 0 5 73
information Male 36 9 4 1 0 0 5 55
No librarian to assess user’s Female 4 3 21 19 14 7 S 73
background and information Male 2 5§ 14 12 13 6 3 55
needs
Limited wear of the collection Female 13 7 19 8 § 0 21 73
Male 10 7 15 § 2 0 16 55
Adequate knowledge of Female 8 11 23 13 11 4 3 73
computer skills is required Male 6 6 16 16 4 3 4 55
No physical contact with Female 2 1 25 21 9 11 4 73
information Male 8§ 3 21 14 4 1 4 55
Informationcanbe heldinmore Female 38 19 § 0 2 0 9 73
than one place Male 27 11 5§ 4 1 0 7 58
There is access to unique Female 36 21 4 1 3 0 8 73
historical information where
physical access is not allowed Male ¢ b 5 1 2 0 ) 53
It might cost to have access to Female 7 9 11 1§ 24 3 4 73
information Male 4 5 16 11 13 4 2 55
There is the possibility of Female 29 19 o6 3 2 0 11 73
unrestricted number of ‘loans’ Male 31 7 6 3 1 0 7 55
Information is available in a Female 28 25 9 § 1 0 S 73
variety of formats Male 24 17 6 3 2 0 3 55
Computer equipment isrequired Female 6 8 23 14 14 0 8 73
Male 7 6 22 9 6 0 5 55
Time spent in front of monitor Female 4 6 21 21 16 0 S 73
Male 7 7 10 15 12 0 4 55
Information can be accessedby Female 49 11 6 1 1 0 5 73
many users simultanecously Male 32 12 4 3 0 0 4 55
Privacy Female 23 13 17 6 2 0 6 73
Male 12 13 15 1 3 0 4 535
Online help Female 22 13 20 6 1 0 11 73
Male 11 14 16 5 1 0 8 55
% 1 2 3 4 5 Don’t Blank Total

know
No need for commuting Female 50.7 192 96 14 2.7 0.0 164 100.0

Male 436 236 12.7 7.3 1.8 0.0 109 100.0
No librarian to teach Female 5.5 11.0 233 233 26.0 0.0 11.0 100.0

how to use the Male 109 109 236 109 25.5 0.0 18.2 100.0
equipment

Possibility of 24-hour Female 822 5§55 S§5 00 14 0.0 5.5 100.0
access to the collection  Male 636 200 9.1 00 0.0 0.0 7.3 100.0
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e —

No personal contact Female 6.8 55 274 288 21.9 0.0 96 100.0

with other users Male 55 73 255 127 32.7 0.0 16.4 100.0
Quick and direct access Female 658 178 55 27 14 0.0 6.8 100.0
to information Male 65.5 164 7.3 1.8 0.0 0.0 9.1 100.0

_tomlomiaon Vel YY) e ) e
No librarian to assess Female 5.5 4.1 288 260 19.2 9.6 6.8 100.0

user’s background and  Male 36 9.1 255 21.8 23.6 10.9 5.5 100.0
information needs

#__“_—__——-_—_

Limited wear of the Female 178 96 260 11.0 6.8 0.0 28.8 1000
collection Male 182 127 273 9.1 3.6 0.0 29.1 100.0
Adequate knowledge of Female 11.0 15.1 315 1783 15.1 5.5 4.1 100.0
computer skills is Male 109 109 29.1 29.1 73 5.5 7.3 100.0
required

No physical contact Female 2.7 14 342 288 123 15.1 5.5 100.0
with information Male 145 55 382 255 173 1.8 7.3  100.0

Information can be held Female 52.1 260 68 0.0 2.7 0.0 12.3 100.0
in more than one place  Male 491 200 91 73 1.8 0.0 12.7 100.0
There is access to Female 493 28.8 5.5 14 4.1 0.0 11.0 100.0

unique historical
i £ ation where Male 49.1 273 9.1 18 3.6 0.0 9.1 100.0

physical access is not
allowed

_allowed
It might cost to have Female 9.6 123 15.1 205 329 4.1 5.5 100.0

access to information Male 73 9.1 291 200 23.6 7.3 3.6 1000
There is the possibility Female 397 260 123 4.1 2.7 0.0 15.1 100.0

of unrestricted number Male 564 127 109 5.5 1.8 0.0 12.7 1000
of ‘loans’

_ Ot loeans
Information is available Female 384 342 123 68 14 0.0 6.8 100.0
in a variety of formats  Male 43.6 309 109 55 3.6 0.0 5.5 1000
Computer equipmentis Female 82 11.0 31.5 19.2 19.2 0.0 11.0 100.0

required Male 12.7 109 400 164 10.9 0.0 9.1 100.0
Time spent in frontof @ Female 5.5 82 288 28.8 21.9 0.0 6.8 100.0
monitor Male 127 12,7 182 273 21.8 0.0 7.3 100.0
Information can be Female 67.1 15.1 82 14 14 0.0 6.8 100.0

accessed by many users  Male 582 218 73 55 00 0.0 73 100.0
simultaneousl

Privacy Female 31.5 178 233 82 2.7 8.2 8.2 100.0
Male 21.8 236 273 1.8 5.5 12.7 73 1000
Online help Female 30.1 178 274 82 14 0.0 15.1 100.0

Male 200 25,5 291 9.1 1.8 0.0 145 100.0

Table 89 - Advantages or/and disadvantages of accessing digital information by gender

1 2 3 4 5 Don’t Blank Total

know

No need for commuting 1724 6 5 1 0 O 0 5 17
25-34 20 7 4 3 2 0 5 41

3544 18 7 4 1 O 0 ] 31
45-54 15 7 4 1 1 0 5 33

55-64 S 1 1 0 O 0 1 8

65+ o 0 0 0 ¢ 0 | ]
No librarian to teachhowtouse 1724 3 3 § 2 | 0 3 17
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the equipment 2534 3 4 7 8 17 0 2 4]
3544 1 3 10 8 9 0 0 31
45-54 2 4 6 5 5§ 0 11 33
5-64 1 0 4 1 1 0 1 8
65+ O 0 0 0 O 0 1 1
Possibility of 24-houraccessto 17-24 6 5 1 0 O 0 5 17
the collection 2534 20 7 4 3 2 0 5 41
3544 18 7 4 1 0 0 1 31
45-54 15 7 4 1 1 0 5 33
5564 5 1 1 0 O 0 1 8
65+ O 0 O 0 O 0 1 1
No personal contact withother 17-24 3 3 5 2 1 0 3 17
users 25-34 3 4 7 8 17 0 2 41
3544 1 3 10 8 9 0 0 31
45-54 2 4 6 5 5§ 0 11 33
5564 1 0 4 1 1 0 1 8
Quick and direct access to 1724 0 0 0 0 O 0 1 ]
information 2534 6 5 1 0 O 0 5 17
35-44 20 7 4 3 2 0 5 41
45-54 18 7 4 1 O 0 1 31
5564 15 7 4 1 1 0 5 33
65+ s 1 1 0 O 0 1 8
No librarian to assess user’s 1724 0 0 0 0 O 0 1 |
background and information 25-34 3 3 § 2 1 0 3 17
needs 3544 3 4 7 8 17 0 2 41
45-54¢ 1 3 10 8 9 0 0 31
55-64 2 4 6 S5 § 0 11 33
65+ 1 0 4 1 1 0 1 8
Limited wear of the collection 17.24 0 0 0 0 O 0 ] 1
2534 6 S 1 0 O 0 5 17
3544 20 7 4 3 2 0 5 41
45-54 18 7 4 1 O 0 1 31
5564 15 7 4 1 1 0 5 33
65+ 5 1 1 0 O 0 1 8
Adequate knowledge of 1724 0 0 0 0 O 0 ] ]
computer skills is required 25-34 3 3 § 2 1 0 3 17
3544 3 4 7 8§ 17 0 2 41
45-54 1 3 10 8 9 0 0 31
5564 2 4 6 5§ S 0 11 33
65+ 1 0 4 1 1 0 1 8
No physical contact with 1724 0 0 O 0 O 0 1 1
information 25-34 6 S 1 0 O 0 5 17
35-44 20 7 4 3 2 0 5 41
45-54 18 7 4 1 O 0 1 31
5564 1S 7 4 1 | 0 5 33
65+ 5 1 1 0 O 0 1 8
Information can be held in 1724 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 |
more than one place 2534 3 3 5 2 1 0 3 17
35-44 3 4 7 8 17 0 2 41
45-54 1 3 10 8 9 0 0 31
564 2 4 6 5 5 0 11 33
65+ 1 0 4 1 1 0 1 8
There is access to unique 1724 O

-
<
o
-
-
ik
Pa—
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historical information where 25-34 6 5 1 0 O 0 N 17
physical access is notallowed 3544 20 7 4 3 2 0 5 41
45-54 18 7 4 1 O 0 1 31

5564 15 7 4 1 1 0 5 33

65+ S5 1 1 0 © 0 1 8

It might cost to have access to 17.24 0 0 O 0 O 0 1 1
information 25-34 3 3 5 2 1 0 3 17
35444 3 4 7 8§ 17 0 2 41

45-54 1 3 10 8 9 0 0 31

5564 2 4 6 5 5 0 11 33

65+ 1 0 4 1 1 0 1 8

There is the possibility of 1724 0 0 0 0 O 0 1 1
unrestricted number of ‘loans® 2534 6 5 1 0 O 0 5 17
35444 20 7 4 3 2 0 5 41

45-54 18 7 4 1 O 0 1 31

5564 15 7 4 1 1 0 5 33

65+ S 1 1 0 O 0 1 8

Information is available in a 1724 0 0 O o0 O 0 1 1
variety of formats 2534 3 3 § 2 1 0 3 17
3544 3 4 7 8 17 0 2 41

45-54 1 3 10 8 9 0 0 31

5564 2 4 6 5 5 0 11 33

65+ 1 0 4 1 1 0 ] 8

Computer equipment is 1724 0 0 0 0 O 0 ] ]
required 2534 6 5 1 0 O 0 5 17
35444 20 7 4 3 2 0 5 41

45-54 18 7 4 1 O 0 1 31

5564 15 7 4 1 1 0 5 33

65+ 5 1 1 0 O 0 1 8

Time spent in frontof monitor 1724 0 0 0 0 O 0 1 1
25-34 3 3 5 2 1 0 3 17

35-44 3 4 7 8 17 0 2 41
45-54 1 3 10 8 9 0 0 31
5564 2 4 6 S5 5 0 11 33

65+ 1 0 4 1 1 0 ] 8

Informationcanbe accessedby 1724 0 0 0 0 © 0 ] 1
many users simultaneously 2534 6 5 1 0 0 0 5 17
3544 20 7 4 3 2 0 5 41
45-54 18 7 4 1 O 0 1 31
3564 15 7 4 1 1 0 5 33

65>+ S5 1 1 0 0 0 1 8

Privacy 1724 0 0 O 0 ¢ 0 1 1
25-34 3 3 5 2 1 0 3 17
3544 3 4 7 8 17 0 2 41
5-54 1 3 10 8 9 0 0 31
264 2 4 6 5 5 0 11 33

65+ 1 0 4 1 1 0 1 8

Online help 1724 0 0 o0 o0 O 0 1 1

2534 6 5 1 0 0 0 s 17

3544 20 7 4 3 2 0 5 41
45-54 18 7 4 1 0O 0 1 31
9-64 15 7 4 1 1 0 5 33




Y

No need for
commuting

No librarian to
teach how to use
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65+ 5 1 1 0 O 0 1 8
1 2 3 4 5 Don’t Blank Total
know

17-24 35,3 294 35,9 0,0 0,0 0,0 29.4 100,0
25-34 488 17,1 9,8 7,3 4,9 0,0 12,2 100,0
35-44 58,1 226 129 3,2 0,0 0,0 3,2 100,0
45-54 45,5 21,2 12,1 3,0 3,0 0,0 15,2 100,0
5564 62,5 12,5 12,5 0,0 0,0 0,0 12,5 100,0
65+ 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
17-24 176 17,6 294 11,8 5,9 0,0 17,6 100,0
25-34 7,3 9.8 17,1 195 41,5 0,0 4,9 100,0
35-44 3,2 97 323 258 29,0 0,0 0,0 100,0

the equipment

45-54 6,1 12,1 18,2 15,2 15,2 0,0 33,3 100,0
5564 12,5 0,0 50,0 12,5 12,5 0,0 12,5 1000
65+ 0,0 00 00 00 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0

Possibility of 24- 17-24 76,5 00 11,8 0,0 0,0 0,0 11,8 100,0
hour access to the 25-34 780 12,2 49 0,0 0,0 0,0 4,9 100,0
collection 35-44 806 97 97 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0
45-54 69,7 12,1 6,1 0,0 3,0 0,0 9,1 100,0

5564 50,0 37,5 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 12,5 100,0

65+ 1000 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0

No personal contact 17-24 23,5 11,8 17,6 29,4 5,9 0,0 11,8 100,0
with other users 25-34 4.9 24 36,6 26,8 19,5 0,0 9.8 100,0
35-44 3,2 0,0 290 290 35,5 0,0 3,2 100,0

45-54 3,0 12,1 242 12,1 30,3 0,0 182 1000

55-64 0,0 12,5 12,5 00 37,5 0,0 37,5 100,0

Quick and direct 1724 00 00 00 0,0 1000 00 0,0 1000
access to 25-34 64,7 59 11,8 5,9 0,0 0,0 11,8 100,0
information 35-44 683 195 49 00 00 0,0 7.3 100,0
45-54 67,7 226 32 6,5 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0

55-64 66,7 182 30 0,0 3,0 0,0 9,1 100,0

65+ 500 125 250 0,0 0,0 0,0 12,5 100,0

No librarian to 17-24 0,0 00 00 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
assess user’s 25-34 11,8 176 294 5,9 17,6 11,8 5,9 100,0
background and 3544 00 0,0 31,7 26,8 293 2.4 9.8  100,0
informationneeds ~ 45.54 129 0,0 194 484 16,1 3,2 0,0 1000
55-64 0,0 15,2 273 152 18,2 18,2 6,1 100,0

65+ 0,0 00 375 125 12,5 37,5 0,0 100,0

Limited wear of the 17-24 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,060 100,0
collection 25-34 176 176 11,8 5,9 11,8 0,0 35,3 100,0
3544 17,1 146 195 17,1 7.3 0,0 244 1000

45-54 290 32 38,7 9,7 0,0 0,0 194 1000

55-64 12,1 91 30,3 6,1 3,0 0,0 394 1000

65+ 12,5 125 37,5 0,0 12,5 0,0 25,0 1000

Adequate 17-24 0,0 0.0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
knowledge of 25-34 5,9 23,5 294 59 11,8 17,6 59 100,0
computer skills is 35-44 2.4 12,2 390 22,0 14,6 2.4 7.3 100,0
required 45-54 16,1 9,7 22,6 355 129 0,0 32 1000
5564 12,1 152 273 242 9,1 9,1 3,0 100,0

65+ 37 00 37,5 12,5 125 0,0 0,0 100,0

No physical contact 17-24 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
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with information 25-34 5,9 00 23,5 41,2 11,8 11,8 5,9 100,0

35-44 4,9 24 415 244 98 9.8 7.3 100,0

45-54 3,2 3,2 452 194 194 9,7 0,0 100,0

55-64 12,1 01 27,3 30,3 6,1 6,1 9,1 100,0

65+ 25,0 0,0 37,5 25,0 0,0 12,5 0,0 100,0

Informationcanbe  17-24 0,0 00 00 00 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
held in more than 25-34 64,7 59 17,6 0,0 0,0 0,0 11,8 100,0
one place 35-44 41,5 268 73 24 2.4 0,0 19,5 100,0
45-54 484 226 97 97 3,2 0,0 6,5 100,0

55-64 51,5 30,3 6,1 0,0 3,0 0,0 9,1 100,0

65+ 75,0 250 00 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0

There is access to 17-24 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
unique historical 25-34 588 11,8 59 59 0,0 0,0 17,6 1000
information where 3544 5§37 244 98 24 0,0 0,0 9,8  100,0
physical accessis  45.54 41,9 484 00 00 6,5 0,0 32  100,0
not allowed 55-64 394 303 91 00 9, 0,0 12,1  100,0
65+ 75,0 12,5 125 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0

It might cost to 17-24 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0.0 0,0 100,0 100,0
have access to 25-34 5,9 11,8 23,5 11,8 35,3 5,9 5,9 100,0
information 35-44 7.3 98 31,7 195 244 2,4 4,9 100,0
45-54 6,5 129 16,1 258 323 6,5 0,0 100,0

55-64 15,2 9,1 12,1 182 333 9,1 3,0 100,0

65+ 12,5 12,5 12,5 25,0 12,5 12.5 12,5 100,0

There is the 17-24 0,0 0.0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0 1000
possibility of 2534 529 176 0,0 59 5,9 0,0 17,6 100,0
unrestricted 35-44 488 195 122 73 0,0 0,0 122 100,0
number of ‘loans’  45.54 387 323 16,1 6,5 0,0 0,0 6,5 1000
55-64 45,5 18,2 152 0,0 6,1 0,0 15,2  100,0

65+ 750 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 25,0 100,0

Information is 17-24 0,0 00 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
available in a 25-34 47,1 235 59 118 0,0 0,0 11,8 100,0
variety of formats  35-44 34,1 415 73 73 24 0,0 7,3  100,0
45-54 45,2 35,5 129 372 3,2 0,0 0,0 100,0

55-64 424 273 15,2 6,1 3.0 0,0 6,1 100,0

65+ 50,0 250 250 0,0 0.0 0,0 0,0 100,0

Computer 17-24 0.0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
equipment is 25-34 11,8 11,8 17,6 17,6 17.6 0,0 23,5  100,0
required 35-44 2,4 49 390 17,1 244 0,0 12,2 100,0
45-54 9,7 16,1 290 323 12.9 0,0 00 100,0

5564 91 91 545 6,1 121 0,0 9,1  100,0

65+ 50,0 250 0,0 125 12,5 0,0 0,0 100,0

Time spentin front 17-24 0,0 00 00 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
of monitor 25-34 176 59 176 235 23,5 0,0 11,8 100,0
35-44 4,9 49 244 31,7 244 0,0 9,8 100,0

45-54 9,7 6,5 29,0 323 226 0,0 0,0 100,0

55-64 6,1 12,1 27,3 273 21,2 0,0 6,1 100,0

65+ 12,5 50,0 125 12,5 12,5 0,0 0,0 100,0

Informationcanbe 17-24 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
accessed by many 25-34 64,7 59 11,8 0,0 0,0 0,0 17,6 1000
users 35-44 58,5 195 98 4,9 0,0 0,0 7,3 100,0
simultaneously 45-54 613 258 6,5 6,5 0,0 0,0 0,0  100,0
55-64 69,7 18,2 3,0 0,0 3.0 0,0 6,1 100,0

65+ 75,0 00 250 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0
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Privacy 17-24 00 00 00 00 0,0 0,0 100,0 100,0
25-34 47,1 176 11,8 59 00 5,9 11,8 100,0

35-44 19,5 22,0 220 49 49 14,6 122 100,0

45-54 29,0 19,4 258 129 32 6,5 32 1000

55-64 21,2 152 424 3,0 3,0 12,1 3,0  100,0

65+ 37,5 375 00 00 125 125 0,0 100,

Online help 1724 00 00 00 00 00 0,0 100,0 100,0
25-34 412 17,6 23,5 59 00 0,0 11,8  100,0

35-44 24,4 220 268 9.8 2.4 0,0 14,6  100,0

45-54 290 16,1 38,7 32 00 0,0 129 100,0

55-64 18,2 27,3 21,2 9,11 3,0 0,0 21,2 100,0

65+ 25,0 250 250 250 0,0 0,0 0,0 1000

Table 90 — Advantages or/and disadvantages of accessing digital information by age

1 2 3 4 5 Don’t Blank Total
know
No need for Students 6 6 3 1 O 0 5 21
commuting Research Staff i1 2 0 0 O 0 2 15
Academic Staff 11 1 2 1 0 0 1 16
Information 16 10 6 3 | 0 3 39
Scientists
Don’t know 6 4 1 0 2 0 4 17
Other 14 4 2 0 O 0 3 23
No librarian to Students 3 4 5 2 5 0 2 21
teach how to use Research Staff 2 1 5§ 5 2 0 0 15
the equipment Academic Staff 1 1 8 o0 2 0 4 16
Information 2 3 § 10 17 0 2 39
Scientists
Don’t know 1 2 4 3 | 0 6 17
Other 1 3 5§ 4 6 0 4 23
Possibility of 24-  Students 15 2 3 0 0 0 1 21
hour access tothe  Research Staff 13 1 0 0 O 0 1 15
collection Academic Staff 12 3 1 0 ¢ 0 0 16
Information 34 4 | 0 O 0 0 39
Scientists
Don’t know 6 3 3 0 ] 0 4 17
Other 18 2 ] 0 O 0 2 23
No personal Students 2 3 § 6 3 0 2 21
contact with other Research Staff 2 2 4 6 1 0 0 15
users Academic Staff 0 1 § 3 5§ 0 2 16
Information 1 1 10 10 16 0 1 39
Scientists
Don’t know ] 1 7 0 2 0 6 17
Other 2 0O § 4 7 0 5 23
Quick and direct Students 12 4 3 1 O 0 1 21
access to Research Staff 12 3 0 0 O 0 0 15
information Academic Staff 10 5 1 0 O 0 0 16
Information 30 6 1 I 0 0 | 39
Scientists
Don’t know 7 2 1 1 1 0 S 17
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Other 1s 3 2 0 O 0 3 23
No librarian to Students 2 4 6 5 3 1 0 21
assess user’s Research Staff 0 1 3 § 4 2 0 15
background and Academic Staff 0 1 8 5 1 1 0 16
information needs  Information 1 0 7 12 15 2 2 39
Scientists
Don’t know 1 1 8 1 H 1 4 17
Other 2 1 4 5 3 6 2 23
Limited wear of Students 7 5 2 2 1 0 4 21
the collection Research Staff 2 2 3 0 2 0 6 15
Academic Staff 1 2 8 0 o 0 5 16
Information 10 3 11 § 2 0 8 39
Scientists
Don’t know 1 0 4 4 2 0 6 17
Other 3 2 7 2 0 0 9 23
Adequate Students | 6 S5 3 3 3 0 21
knowledge of Research Staff 2 2 4 5 1 1 0 15
computer skillsis  Academic Staff 1 0 9 § 1 0 0 16
required Information 2 4 10 13 9 ] 0 39
Scientists
Don’t know 3 3 4 2 0 1 4 17
Other 5 2 8 2 2 1 3 23
No physical Students 2 0 7 7 3 2 0 21
contact with Research Staff 3 1 3 3 2 3 0 1§
information Academic Staff 1 0 8 § 1 1 0 16
Information 3 0 17 12 5 1 1 39
Scientists
Don’t know 0 2 4 4 0 3 4 17
Other 1 2 8 4 3 2 3 23
Information can be Students 10 3 3 2 1 0 2 21
held in more than  Research Staff 7 3 3 0 o 0 2 15
one place Academic Staff 7 7 1 1 O 0 0 16
Information 26 11 0 O 1 0 1 39
Scientists
Don’t know 3 5 3 O 1 0 5 17
Other 13 2 1 1 0 0 6 23
There is accessto  Students 11 § 1 1 O 0 3 21
unique historical Research Staff 7 S 1 0 0O 0 2 15
information where ~ Academic Staff 7 4 3 0 2 0 0 16
physical accessis  Jnformation 21 15§ 1 O 2 0 0 39
not allowed Scientists
Don’t know 4 4 3 1 1 0 4 17
Other 14 § 0 0 O 0 4 23
It might cost to Students 3 3 4 3 7 | 0 21
have access to Research Staff 4 2 2 1 4 2 0 15
information Academic Staff 1 3 3 4 4 1 0 16
Information 1 4 9 10 13 1 1 39
Scientists
Don’t know 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 17
Other ] 0O 7 § 7 1 2 23
There is the Students 11 5 0 2 ] 0 2 21
possibility of Research Staff 9 3 1 0 O 0 2 15
unrestricted Academic Staff 9 3 0 0 1 0 3 16
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number of ‘loans’ Information 16 11 7 3 O 0 2 39
Scientists
Don’t know 3 2 5 1 | 0 5 17
Other 14 3 2 0 0 0 4 23
Information is Students 8 6 3 3 0 0 1 21
availableina Research Staff 8 s 1 0 1 0 0 15
variety of formats  Academic Staff 10 5 0 1 0 0 0 16
Information 15 17 4 2 1 0 0 39
Scientists
Don’t know 4 2 4 2 | 0 4 17
Other 9 8§ 3 0 0O 0 3 23
Computer Students ] 6 5 3 2 0 4 21
equipment is Research Staff 2 0 5 4 2 0 2 15
required Academic Staff 2 4 7 2 1 0 0 16
Information 2 2 17 9 9 0 0 39
Scientists
Don’t know 3 0 6 3 1 0 4 17
Other 3 2 6 2 7 0 3 23
Time spent in Students 3 3 3 7 4 0 1 21
front of monitor Research Staff 2 1 3 § 4 0 0 15
Academic Staff 0 S 4 4 3 0 0 16
Information 1 2 10 14 11 0 1 39
Scientists
Don’t know 3 O 6 3 0 0 S 17
Other 2 2 6 4 7 0 2 23
Information can be Students 11 5§ 2 1 0 0 2 21
accessed by many  Research Staff 11 2 2 0 0 0 0 15
users Academic Staff 9 3 4 0 0 0 0 16
simultaneously Information 29 7 1 2 0 0 0 39
Scientists
Don’t know 7 3 1 0 1 0 5 17
Other 16 3 1 1 O 0 2 23
Privacy Students 7 7 5§ 0 0 1 ] 21
Research Staff 4 3 2 1 1 2 2 15
Academic Staff 1 6 6 2 1 0 0 16
Information 10 6 13 3 2 4 1 39
Scientists
Don’t know 5 0 3 | 1 3 4 17
Other 8 4 4 1 0 4 2 23
Online help Students 6 3 6 3 0 0 3 21
Research Staff 4 6 2 | ] 0 1 15
Academic Staff 0 6 5§ 3 O 0 2 16
Information 14 10 10 3 0 0 2 39
Scientists
Don’t know 6 | 4 0 0 0 6 17
Other 4 2 9 1 1 0 6 23
LA 1 2 3 4 5 Don’t Blank Total
know
No need for Students 286 286 143 48 0,0 0,0 23,8 100,0
commuting Research Staff 733 133 00 00 0,0 0,0 13,3 100,0

Academic Staff 688 6,3 12,5 6,3 0,0 0,0 6,3 100,0
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Information 41,0 25,6 154 7,7 26 0,0 1,7 100,0
Scientists
Don’t know 33 235 59 00 11,8 00 23.5 100,0
Other 609 174 87 00 00 0,0 13,0 100,0
No librarian to Students 143 190 23,8 95 238 0,0 9,5 100,0
teach how touse Research Staft 133 6,7 33,3 33,3 133 0,0 0,0 100,0
the equipment  AcademicStaff 6,3 63 50,0 00 12,5 0,0 25,0 1000
Information 5,1 77 12,8 25,6 43,6 0,0 5,1 100,0
Scientists
Don’t know 59 11,8 235 176 5,9 0,0 35,3 100,0
Other 43 13,0 21,7 174 26,1 0,0 17,4 100,0
Possibility of Students 714 95 143 00 0,0 0,0 4.8 100,0
24-hour access  Research Staff 86,7 6,7 00 0,0 0,0 0,0 6,7 100,0
to the collection Academic Staff 750 188 6,3 0,0 00 0,0 0,0 100,0
Information 872 103 26 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0
Scientists
Don’t know 353 176 176 00 5,9 0,0 23,5 100,0
Other 783 87 43 00 00 0,0 8,7 100,0
No personal Students 95 143 23,8 28,6 143 0,0 9,5 100,0
contact with Research Staff 133 13,3 26,7 40,0 6,7 0,0 0,0 100,0
other users Academic Staff 0,0 6,3 313 18,8 31,3 0,0 12,5 100,0
Information 26 2,6 256 25,6 41,0 0,0 2,6 100,0
Scientists
Don’t know 59 59 412 00 118 0,0 35,3 100,0
Other 8,7 00 21,7 174 304 0,0 21,7 100,0
Quick and direct Students 57,1 190 143 48 0,0 0,0 4,8 100,0
access to Research Staff 800 200 00 00 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0
information Academic Staff 62,5 31,3 63 00 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0
Information 769 154 26 26 0,0 0,0 2,6 100,0
Scientists
Don’t know 41,2 11,8 59 59 59 0,0 294 100,0
Other 652 13,0 87 0,0 0,0 0,0 13,0 100,0
No libranan to Students 95 19,0 28,6 23,8 143 4,8 0,0 100,0
assess user’s Research Staff 0,0 6,7 200 33,3 26,7 13,3 0,0 100,0
background and AcademicStaff 0,0 63 50,0 31,3 63 6,3 00 1000
information Information 26 00 179 30,8 385 5,1 5,1  100,0
needs Scientists
Don’t know 59 59 47,1 59 5,9 5,9 23,5 100,0
Other 8,7 43 174 21,7 13,0 26,1 8,7 100,0
Limited wear of Students 33.3 238 95 95 438 0,0 19,0 100,0
the collection Research Staff 133 133 200 0,0 133 0,0 40,0 100,0
Academic Staff 6,3 12,5 500 00 00 0,0 31,3 100,0
Information 256 7,7 282 12,8 5,1 0,0 20,5 100,0
Scientists
Don’t know 59 00 235 23,5 11,8 0,0 35,3 100,0
Other 130 87 304 38,7 00 0,0 39,1 100,0
Adequate Students 48 286 238 143 143 143 0,0 100,0
knowledge of Research Staff 13.3 13,3 26,7 33,3 6,7 6,7 0,0 100,0
computer skills  AcademicStaff 63 00 563 31,3 63 0,0 0,0 100,0
is required Information 5,1 10,3 25,6 33,3 23,1 2,6 0,0 100,
Scientists
Don’t know 176 176 23,5 11,8 00 5,9 23,5 100,0
Other 217 87 348 8,7 8,7 4,3 13,0 100,0
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No physical Students 9,5 00 33,3 33,3 143 9.5 0,0 100,0
contact with Research Staff 200 6,7 200 200 13,3 20,0 0,0 100,0
information Academic Staff 6,3 0,0 50,0 31,3 63 6,3 00 100,0
Information 7.7 0,0 43,6 30,8 12,8 2,6 2,6 100,0
Scientists
Don’t know 0,0 11,8 23,5 23,5 0,0 17,6 23,5 100,0
Other 4,3 87 348 174 13,0 8,7 13,0 100,0
Information can  Students 476 143 143 95 48 0,0 9,5 100,0

be held in more  Research Staff 46,7 20,0 20,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 13,3 100,0
than one place Academic Staff 43,8 438 6,3 63 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0

Information 66,7 282 00 00 26 0,0 2,6 100,0

Scientists

Don’t know 176 294 176 00 5,9 0,0 29.4 100,0

Other 56,5 87 43 43 0,0 0,0 26,1 100,0
to unique Research Staff 46,7 33,3 6,7 00 00 0,0 13,3 100,0
historical Academic Staff 43,8 250 188 0,0 125 0,0 0,0 100,0
information Information 538 38S 26 00 51 00 0,0 100,0
where physical Scientists
access is not Don’t know 23,5 235 176 59 59 00 23,5  100,0
allowed Other 609 21,7 00 00 00 0,0 17,4 100,0
[tmightcostto Students 143 143 190 143 333 48 00 1000
have access to Research Staff 26,7 13,3 13,3 6,7 26,7 13,3 0,0 100,0
information Academic Staff 6,3 188 18,8 250 250 6,3 0,0 100,0

Information 2,6 10,3 23,1 25,6 33,3 2,6 2,6 100,0

Scientists

Don’t know 11,8 11,8 11,8 176 176 11,8 17,6 100,0

Other 4,3 00 304 21,7 304 4.3 8,7 100,0
There is the Students 524 238 00 95 48 0,0 9,5 100,0
possibility of Research Staff 60,0 200 6,7 00 00 0,0 13,3 100,0
unrestricted Academic Staff 56,3 188 00 0,0 6,3 0.0 18,8 100,0
number of Information 410 282 179 7,7 00 0,0 5,1 100,0
‘loans’ Scientists

Don’t know 176 11,8 294 59 59 0,0 29.4 100,0

Other 609 130 87 00 00 0,0 17,4 100,0
Information is Students 38,1 28,6 143 143 0,0 0,0 4.8 100,0
available in a Research Staff 53,3 333 6,7 0,0 6,7 0,0 0,0 100,0
variety of Academic Staff 62,5 31,3 00 6,3 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0
formats Information 38,5 436 103 51 26 0,0 0,0  100,0

Scientists

Don’t know 23,5 11,8 23,5 11,8 5,9 0,0 23,5 100,0

Other 39,1 348 130 0,0 0,0 0,0 13,0 100,0
Computer Students 4,8 28,6 238 143 95 0,0 19,0 100,0
equipment is Research Staff 133 0,0 33,3 26,7 13,3 0,0 13,3 100,0
required Academic Staff 12,5 250 43,8 125 6.3 0,0 0,0 100,0

Information 5,1 5,1 43,6 23,1 23,1 0,0 0,0 100,0

Scientists

Don’t know 176 0,0 353 17,6 59 0,0 23,5 100,0

Other 13,0 8,7 261 87 304 00 13,0 100,0
Time spent in Students 143 143 143 333 190 0,0 4,8 100,0

front of monitor Research Staff 13,3 6,7 20,0 33,3 26,7 0,0 0,0 100,0
Academic Staff 0,0 31,3 25,0 250 18,8 0,0 0,0 100,0
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Information 26 51 256 359 28,2 0,0 2,6 100,0

Scientists

Don’t know 176 00 353 17,6 0,0 0,0 29.4 100,0

Other 8,7 87 26,1 174 30,4 0,0 8,7 100,0
Information can  Students 524 238 95 48 0,0 0,0 9,5 100,0
be accessed by Research Staff 733 133 133 00 0,0 0,0 0,0 100.0
many uscrs Academic Staff 56,3 18,8 250 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 100,0
simultaneously  Information 744 179 26 S1 0,0 0,0 00 100,0

Scientists

Don’t know 41,2 176 59 0,0 5,9 0,0 29,4 100,0

Other 69,6 130 43 43 00 0,0 8,7 100,0
Privacy Students 33,3 33,3 23,8 0,0 00 4,8 4,8 100,0

Research Staff 26,7 20,0 13,3 6,7 6,7 13,3 13,3 100,0
Academic Staff 6,3 37,5 37,5 12,5 6,3 0,0 0,0 100,0

Information 25,6 154 33,3 7,7 5,1 10,3 2.6 100,0

Scientists

Don’t know 294 00 176 59 5,9 17,6 23,5 100,0

Other 348 174 174 43 0,0 17,4 8,7 100,0
Online help Students 286 143 286 143 0,0 0,0 14,3 100,0

Research Staff 26,7 40,0 13,3 6,7 6,7 0,0 6,7 100,0
Academic Staff 0,0 37,5 31,3 18,8 0,0 0,0 12,5 100,0

Information 35,9 25,6 256 7,7 0,0 0,0 5,1 100,0
Scientists

Don’t know 35,3 59 235 00 0,0 0,0 35,3 100,0
Other 174 8,7 391 43 473 0,0 26,1 100,0

Table 91 — Advantages or/and disadvantages of accessing digital information by occupation

1.1.1.11 Future use and comments

Results concerning future use were more than satisfactory. 94.7% of the respondents
indicated that they would use the SOSIG service again in the future, while 5.3% did not
answer to this question (Table 92). Interest in using SOSIG expressed by both females and

males and all age and occupation groups provided by the questionnaires (Tables 93, 94 and
95). In addition, they were asked whether they would expect any more services from SOSIG.

82.4% of them stated that they would not expect a new service, however there were five
interesting suggestions (Tables 96, 97, 98, 99 and 100).

Yes No Blank Total

124 0 7 131
(%) 947 0.0 53 100.0
Table 92 - Future use
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Yes No Blank Total

Female 70 0 3 73
Male 52 0 3 55
% Yes No Blank Total

Female 959 00 4.1 100.0
Male 945 0.0 5.5 100.0

Table 93 - Future use by gender

Yes No Blank Total

17-24 16 0 1 17
25-34 39 0 2 41
35-44 30 0 1 31
45-54 31 0 2 33
55-64 8 0 0 8
65+ 0 0 1 ]

% Yes No Blank Total

17-24 94.1 0.0 5.9 100.0
25-34 935.1 0.0 4.9 100.0
35-44 9.8 0.0 3.2 100.0
45-54 939 00 6.1 100.0

55-64 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
65+ 0.0 0.0 1000 100.0

Table 94 - Future use by age

Yes No Blank Total

Students 21 0 0 21
Research Staff 15 0 0 15
Academic 15 0 1 16
Information Scientists 39 0 0 39
Other 21 0 2 21
Don't know 13 0 4 17
A Yes No Blank Total
Students 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
Research Staff 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
Academic 93.8 0.0 6.3 100.0
Information Scientists 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
Other 91.3 0.0 8.7 100.0
Don't know 76.5 0.0 23.5 100.0

Table 95 - Future use by occupation
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Yes No Blank Total

10 108 13 131
% 76 824 9.9 100.0

Table 96 - Expectation for new services

Yes No Blank Total

Female d 60 8 73
Male 4 47 4 535

% Yes No Blank Total

Female 6.8 82.2 11.0 100.0
Male 7.3 85.5 7.3 100.0

Table 97 - Expectation for new services by gender

Yes No Blank Total

17-24 0 13 4 17
25-34 6 33 2 41
35-44 2 28 ] 31
45-54 2 27 4 33
55-64 0 7 1 8
65+ 0 0 1 ]
% Yes No Blank Total

17-24 0.0 76.5 23.5 100.0
25-34 14.6 80.5 4.9 100.0
35-44 6.5 90.3 3.2 100.0
45-54 6.1 81.8 12.1 100.0
55-64 0.0 87.5 12.5 100.0
65+ 0.0 0.0 100,L0  100.0

Table 98 - Expectation for new services by age

Yes No Blank Total

Students ] 17 3 21
Research Staff 1 14 0 15
Academic 1 14 1 16
Information Scientists 3 33 3 39
Other 2 18 3 23
Don't know 2 12 3 17
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% Yes No Blank Total
Students 4.8 81.0 14.3 100.0
Research Staff 6.7 93.3 0.0 100.0
Academic 6.3 87.5 6.3 100.0
Information Scientists 7.7 84.6 7.7 100.0
Other 8.7 78.3 13.0 100.0
Don't know 11.8 70.6 17.6 100.0

Table 99 - Expectation for new services by occupation

AGE GENDER OCCUPATION SUGGESTIONS

25-34 Female Information Scientist Email when new resources are added

45-54 Male Academic Staff Full text Image databases

25-34 Male Information Scientist  User specified search and services

25-34 Female Student More full text articles, journals, etc. or
advice on how to get access to those

17-24  Female I would like to be able to communicate

with other investiEators of my own land

Table 100 - Suggestions of future services

At the end of the questionnaire, respondents had enough space to note additional comments

or expand on any of the answers given. Ten of them commented. It is worth mentioning that

comments from students and research staff were positive (Table 101).

AGE GENDER OCCUPATION COMMENTS

Female 25-34 Research Staff As my job gives me 8 hour access to the

internet every day at no cost to myself I see
the services provided as a clear advantage -
monetarily and timely.

Female 35-44 Academic Staff As an F.E. rather than H.E. institution, we are
excluded from some of the information
sources made available to universities, e.g.,
JANET. SOSIG makes up for this. SOSIG
training was given to staff members last year -
extremely useful.

Male 45-54 I found some of the questions difficult to
answer. They tended to assume that I only use
SOSIG in one way, but I often use it in
different ways depending on what I'm looking
for and whether I'm using it for teaching or
research.

Female 25-34 Information Scientist  Perhaps another category for advantage/
disadvantage would be that information is
presented in a non-linear way, Hyperlinks are
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both convenient and confusing, whereas a

book tends to be more straightforward

(although hunting down a citation is not).
Female 17-24 Student I think SOSIG is very useful for students and it

would be good if it were advertised in
universities more.

Female 17-24 Student Well, the firs thing I am going to do 1s to read
everything quite and go to online help page
Female 25-34 I followed a link that should lead to feminist
resources but did lead to a
porn site:

http://www.,womenbooks.com/index.html.
I looked for a email address to report that and

ask to exclude this site from the database. But
could find none and I think it does

25-34 The question on privacy is interesting - as
there may be less privacy with digital data.
Female 35-44 Information Scientist  The statements seem to presume that all users

of SOSIG will be individuals on home PCs. In
an academic library, much use is also made
from networked PCs inside the library (or
within the university) so some of the
comments about no librarians, no personal
contact.

Female 35-44 Information Scientist  Network access is a big issue. Members of the
public +/or NHS cannot use JANET as we
move to electronic resources we decrease
access for our non-core uses

Table 101 — General comments

1.1.2 Art, Design, Architecture and Media Gateway (ADAM) Survey

1.1.2.1 Characteristics of sample population

Eighty four (84) ADAM users responded to the survey. 60.7% of them were females
and 39.3% of them males (Table 102). Regarding respondents’ occupation, 40.5% were
undergraduate students, 13.1% were postgraduate students, 3.6% were research staff (fellows
or assistants) and 16.7% were academic staff (lecturers, senior lecturers, professors, or Head
of Departments). Although the questionnaire invited only the academic community end-users

to fill in it, some other occupations were interested in completing it. The category ‘others’

includes occupations such as consultants (Table 103).
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%
Female 51 60.7
Male 33 39.3
Total 84 100.0

Table 102 - Gender of respondents

%
17-24 31 36.9
25-34 2] 25.0
35-44 17  20.2
45-54 11 13.1
55-64 4 4.8
65+ 0 0.0

Total 84 100.0

Table 103 - Age of respondents

Yo

Students: Undergraduate 34 40.5
Postgraduate 9 10.7
Research Students:  Mphil 0 0.0
PhD 2 2.4
Research Staff: Research Assistant 2 2.4
Research Fellow 1 1.2
Academic Staff: Lecturer 4 4.8
Senior Lecturer 7 8.3
Professor 1 1.2
Head of Department 2 2.4
Librarians i1 13.1
Other 11 13.1
Total 84 100.0

Table 104 - Occupation of respondents

1.1.2.2 Frequency of use

Findings are based on the results of three different questions concerning the
frequency of ADAM use. The first question asked from users to specify how many times they

used ADAM in the last month; the second question asked whether the above frequency
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mentioned was typical; and the third question whether they used the ADAM gateway
regularly. The results of these three questions are condensed and provided in Table. Some
end-users responses were confusing. For example, there were users who specified that in the
last month they used the ADAM gateway once and this was typical. But, on the third
question they indicated that they used it on a daily basis. In that case, the frequency was

decided to be monthly instead of daily.

Generally, a good deal of ADAM use was light. 21.5% of the respondents indicated that they
accessed it occasionally or hardly ever. ADAM appeared to attract a lot of new users with
well over a third (38.1%) of respondents stating that that was their first time. Less than 10%
of respondents used the service on a frequent basis - daily or weekly (Table 105). The daily
users were: a male information scientist (45-54) and two male students (17-24 and 25-34).
Men used the service more frequently than women: 36.4% and 23.5% of them used the
service on a daily, weekly or monthly basis, respectively (Table 106). Regarding age groups,
the three-quarters of those who aged 55+ used the service on a weekly or monthly basis
(Table 107). Regarding respondents’ occupation information scientists were the most regular
users with 90.9% of them using ADAM on a daily, weekly, or monthly basis, followed by
undergraduate students (23.5%) (Table 108).

Yo

Yes: Daily 3 3.6
Weekly 5 6.0
Monthly 16 19.0

No: Occasionally 14 16.7

Hardlx Ever 4 4.8
First Time 32 38.1

Blank 10 11.9
Total 84 100.0

Table 105 - Frequency of use

Female Male Femaleg%z Male!%!

Yes: Dailz 0 3 0.0 9.1
Weekl 3 5.9 6.1

2
Monthly 9 7 17.6 21.2
No:  Occasionally 10 4 19.6 12.1
2
9

Hardly Ever 2 3.9 6.1
First Time 23 45.1 30.3
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Blank 4 6 7.8 15.2
Total 51 33 100.0 100.0

Table 106 - Frequency of use by gender

17-24  25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

Yes: Dail 1 1 0 1 0
Weekl
Monthl

3

3

No: Occasionally 5
Hardly Ever 3

First Time 15
Blank 1

Total 31

~J ORI WMIO
NI ]
AlOINN | -
—lO|OIW|O

=S
>
o
o

D
—

17 11

o+

% 17-24 25-34 35-44 45.54 55-64

Yes: Dail 3.2 4.8 0.0 9.1 0.0
Week! 9.7 0.0 59 9.1 0.0
Monthl 9.7 23.8 17.6 18.2 75.0

No: Occasionallz 16.1 19.0 17.6 18.2 0.0
Hardly Ever 9.7 0.0 5.9 0.0 0.0

First Time 48.4 33.3 294 36.4 25.0
Blank 3.2 19.0 23.5 9.1 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 107 - Frequency of use by age

Yes: Daily 1 1 0 0 ] 0
Weekly 2 0 0 0 3 0
Monthly 5 1 0 3 6 |

No: Occasionally 4 4 1 1 ] 3
Hardly Ever 3 1 0 0 0 0

2 2 6 0 5
0

First Time 18
Blank | 2

Total 34 11 3 14 11 11

% US PS RS AS IS Other
Yes: Dail 2.9 9.1 0.0 0.0 9.1 0.0
Weekl 5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 27.3 0.0

Monthly 14.7 9.1 0.0 21.4 54.5 9.1
No: Occasionally 11.8 36.4 33.3 7.1 9.1 27.3

Hardly Ever 8.8 9.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

First Time 52.9 18.2 66.7 42.9 0.0 45.5
Blank 2.9 18.2 0.0 28.6 0.0 18.2
Total 1000 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Table 108 - Frequency of use by occupation

1.1.2.3 Reasons for use

People used ADAM for a variety of reasons. The options provided by the
questionnaire were: writing up a term paper/project or a thesis/dissertation, writing up a paper
for publication, e.g., journal article or conference/workshop paper, and supporting a teaching

lecture. There was also the other’ option where respondents could indicate any other reason
of using ADAM.

69.9% of the respondents indicated that they used the ADAM service for writing up a term
paper or a thesis, 15.6% of them for writing up a paper for publication, such as a conference
paper or journal article, 27.3% for teaching, and 8.4% did not answer this question (Tables
109, 110, 111, 112 and 113). Regarding the occupation categories there were academic staff
who advised the ADAM service for supporting a teaching lecture and students for writing a

term paper or a thesis/ dissertation. The primary reason for both males and females was for

writing up a paper for publication.

%
Article/Publications 31  40.3
Thesis/Dissertations/ 22
Coursework 28.6
Article 12 15.6
Teaching 21 27.3
Other 28 36.4

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Table 109 - Reasons for use

Female Male Female (% Male (%

Article/Publications 19 12 42.2 37.5
Thesis/Dissertations/ 12 10

Coursework 26.7 31.3
Article 3 9 6.7 28.1
Teaching 11 10 24.4 31.3
Other 19 9 42.2 28.1

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Table 110 - Reasons for use by gender
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17-24  25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

Article/Publications 17 4 8 2 0
Thesis/Dissertations/ 9 8 4 1 0
Coursework

Article 1 6 2 2 1
Teaching 5 7 5 3 1
Other 8 6 7 5 2
% 17-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

Article/Publications 56.7 21.1 21.1 22.2 0.0
Thesis/Dissertations/  30.0 42.1 42.1 11.1 0.0

Coursework

Article 3.3 31.6 31.6 22.2 33.3
Teaching 16.7 36.8 36.8 33.3 33.3
Other 26.7 31.6 31.6 55.6 66.7

Article/Publications 19 S 2 4 1 0
Thesis/Dissertations/Coursework 8 7 1 4 1 1
Article 1 2 0 4 2 3
Teaching 6 2 0 10 2 ]
Other 10 1 1 3 4 9

% US PS RS AS IS Other
Term Paper 55.9 45.5 500 333 143 0.0
Thesis/ Dissertation 23.5 63.6 25.0 333 143 9.1
Article 2.9 18.2 0.0 33.3 28.6 27.3

Teachin 17.6 18.2 0.0 83.3 28.6 9.1
Other 29.4 9.1 250 250 57.1 81.8

Note: respondents were permitted multiple answers.
Table 112 - Reasons for use by occupation

AGE GENDER OCCUPATION REASONS

45-54 Male Academic Staff Identifying personnel working in a specific area
25-34 Female Student General interest in Art

35-44 Female Other Information

35-44 Male Academic Staff As a resource

45-54 Female Information Scientist  Literature searches for students

35-44 Female Other Supporting student research

25-34 Female Student None as yet - for interest only

35-44 Female Information Scientist  Searching information for a customer

25-34 Female Other My own interests

25-34 Male Other Writing newspaper articles; but for most of the

times, enhancing my own info and insight
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17-24 Female Student I have not used it yet- but am planning to for a
school research paper
25-34 Female Information Scientist I maintain an art Internet resources page on the

BnF site (http://www.bnf.fr/web-bnf/liens/) and
draw some information by consulting ADAM

17-24  Female Student General personal interest

45-54 Female Research Staff Determining what books we need to purchase to
enhance collection

17-24 Male Student Research for written work

35-44 Male Other Compiling web site

17-24 Female Student Looking for exam material

45-54 Female Other As information for a character in a BBC soap

opera who is studying graphic design. Have also
provided my son with information he needed for a

school Eroject

55-64 Female Information Scientist  Questions from students

25-34 Female Other Maintaining a subject hub for our students

17-24 Female Student I haven't yet but after reading this I will use it for
my dissertation

17-24  Female Student Getting a better understanding of a specific art
movement; enjoyment

45-54 Male Other Consultancy

35-44 Female Student Creating web link database

35-44 Male Other For personal interest (my subject is education, not

architecture). Visiting and photographing
buildings is a hobby. I am an amateur!

Table 113 - Other reasons

1.1.2.4 Place of use

Results showed that users have access to digital libraries from various places. 38.1%
of the respondents gained access to ADAM from university, 21.4% from home, and 25%
both from university and home. There was also the ‘other’ option where respondents could
indicate other places of access (Tables 114, 115, 116 and 117). Libraries and offices where
the main other locations given provided by respondents who belonged to information
scientists and ‘others’ occupational groups, respectively. Proportionally more women
accessed the service from the university — 41.2% compared to 33.3% for men. Regarding

occupational groups, undergraduate and postgraduate students were most likely to search

ADAM from the university and the academic staff group was most likely to search the

service from both places.
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Home 18 21.4
University 32  38.1
Both 21 25.0
Other 10 11.9
Blank 3 3.6
Total 84 100.0

Table 114 - Place of use

Female Male Female!%! MaleS%!

Home 11 7 21.6 21.2
University 21 11 41,2 33.3
Both 11 10 21.6 30.3
Other 7 3 13.7 9.1
Blank 1 2 2.0 6.1
Total 51 33 100.0 100.0

Table 115 - Place of use by gender

17-24  25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64

Home 6 4 6 ] ]
Both 8 4 5 3 ]
Other 0 5 ] 3 ]
Blank | 2 0 0 0
Total 31 21 17 11 4
% 17-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64
Home 19.4 19.0 35.3 9.1 25.0
University 51.6 28.6 29.4 36.4 25.0
Both 25.8 19.0 29.4 273 25.0
Other 0.0 23.8 5.9 27.3 25.0
Blank 3.2 9.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 116 - Place of use by age

US PS RS AS IS Other
Home 8 1 0 3 1 5

University 16 6 1 3 5 1
Both 9 3 1 6 2 0
Other 0 ] 1 2 2 4
Blank 1 0 0 0 1 1
Total 34 11 3 14 11 11
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% US PS RS AS IS Other
Home 23.5 9.1 0.0 21.4 9.1 45.5
University 47.1 54.5 33.3 21.4 45.5 9.1
Both 26.5 27.3 33.3 42.9 18.2 0.0
Other 0.0 9.1 33.3 14.3 18.2 36.4
Blank 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.1 9.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 117 - Place of use by occupation

1.1,.2.5 Searching behaviour

ADAM provides to its users a number of services in order to support their searches.
These services are: online help, search and browse facilities, ADAM Subject Headings, Art &
Architecture thesaurus and lists of historical periods, resource types and place names.
Seventy-nine (79) people responded to this question. The most popular searching method was
search facilities, when 81% of them specified this method (Table 118). Both males and
females preferred search facilities (Table 119). All age and occupation groups preferrred to

search, expect from those aged 55-64 and research staff. They showed that they used both
search and browse facilities (Tables 120 and 121).

38% of the respondents indicated that they advised the thesaurus in order to carry out their
searches (Table 118). Sligthly more males (43.3%) used the thesaurus than females (34.7%)

(Table 119). The greater supporters were those aged 55-64 (50%) and the least supporters
those aged 25-34 (28.6%) (Table 120). Finally, thesaurus seemed to be popular among
research staff and academic staff — 66.7% and 57.1%, repectively (Table 121).

Results concerning the searching lists provided by ADAM were generally unsatisfactory.
Only 12.7% of the respondents looked for information specifying the historical period, while

nobody used the list of place names. Respondents aged 55-64 and research staff were the
greater users of the list of historical periods, while more females used it than males. Findings
concerning the list of resource types were more satisfactory. 29.1% of the respondents used
it, while those <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>